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FINAL ORDER

THIS CAUSE came before the BOARD OF MEDICINE (Board) pursuant to
Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, on November 30, 2007, in Orlando,
Florida, for the purpose of considering the Administrative Law Judge’'s Recommended
Order, Respondent’s Exceptions to the Recommended Order, and Petitioner's
Response to Respondent’s Exceptions (copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibits
A, B, and C, respectively) in the above-styled cause. Petitioner was represented by
Irving Levine, Assistant General Counsel. Respondent was represented by Kenneth
Metzger, Esquire, and Kathryn Kasprzak.

Upon review of the Recommended Order, the argument of the parties, and after
a review of the complete recard in this case, the Board makes the following findings

and conclusions.



RULINGS ON EXCEPTIONS

The Board reviewed the Respondent’s Exceptions to the Recommended Order
and the Petitioner's Response to Respondent’s Exceptions and rules as follows:

1. Exceptions to Findings of Fact: The Board denied Respondent’s exceptions to

the findings of fact numbered one (1) through eight (8) for the reasons sets forth in
Petitioner's Response to Respondent's Exceptions.”

2. Exceptions to Conclusions of Law: The Board denied Respondent’s

exceptions to the conclusions of law numbered one (1) through twelve(12) for the
reasons sets forth in Petitioner's Response to Respondent’s Exceptions.

3. Exceptions to Proposed Penalties and Request for Downward Departure: The

Board denied Respondent’s exceptions to the proposed penailties numbered one (1)
through four (4) for the reasons sets forth in Petitioner's Response to Respondent’s
Exceptions.

4. Exceptions to Denial of Attorney’s Fees: The Board denied Respondent’s

exceptions to the denial of attorney’s fees numbered one (1) through two (2) for the
reasons sets forth in Petitioner's Response to Respondent’s Exceptions.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The findings of fact set forth in the Recommended Order are approved and
adopted and incorporated herein by reference.

2. There is competent substantial evidence to support the findings of fact.

! When considering all the exceptions, in some instances the Board voted to
deny specific exceptions based on Petitioner's written responses to the exceptions and
the prosecutor’s oral argument presented during the hearing before the Board. In such
instances, the prosecutor’'s oral arguments were summaries of Petitioners written
responses to the exceptions, and therefore, are not restated in this order.



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board has jurisdiction of this matter pursuant to Section 120.57(1),
Florida Statutes, and Chapter 458, Florida Statutes.

2. The conclusions of law set forth in the Recommended Order are approved
and adopted and incorporated herein by reference.

PENALTY

Upon a complete review of the record in this case, the Board determines that the
penalty recommended by the Administrative Law Judge be ACCEPTED.
WHEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

1. Respondent shall pay an administrative fine in the amount of $10,000.00 to
the Board within 30 days from the date this Final Order is filed.

2. Respondent’s license to practice medicine in the State of Florida shall be
SUSPENDED for a period on one year.

3. Respondent shall be placed on probation for a period of three (3) years
subject to the following terms and conditions:

a. Respondent shall appear before the Probationer's Committee at the first
meeting after said probation commences, at the last meeting of the Probationer’s
Committee preceding termination of probation, quarterly, and at such other times
requested by the committee. Respondent shall be noticed by Board staff of the date,
time and place of the Board’'s Probationer's Committee whereat Respondent’s
appearance is required. Failure of the Respondent to appear as requested or directed

shall be considered a violation of the terms of probation, and shall subject the



Respondent to disciplinary action. Unless otherwise provided in the Final Order,

appearances at the Probationer's Committee shall be made quarterly.

b. Respondent shall not practice except under the indirect supervision of a
board-certified physician fully licensed under Chapter 458 to be approved by the
Board's Probationer's Committee. Absent provision for and compliance with the terms
regarding temporary approval of a monitoring physician set forth beldw, Respondent
shall cease practice and not practice until the Probationer's Committee approves a
monitoring physician. Respondent shall have the monitoring physician present at the
first probation appearance before the Probationers Committee. Prior to approval of the
monitoring physician by the committee, the Respondent shall provide to the monitoring
physician a copy of the Administrative Complaint and Final Order filed in this case. A
failure of the Respondent or the monitoring physician to appear at the scheduled
probation meeting shall constitute a violation of the Board’s Final Order. Prior to the
approval of the monitoring physician by the committee, Respondent shall submit to the
committee a current curriculum vitae and description of the current practice of the
proposed monitoring physician. Said materials shall be received in the Board office no
later than fourteen days before the Respondent’s first scheduled probation appearance.
The attached definition of a monitoring physician is incorporated herein. The
responsibilities of a monitoring physician shall include:

(1)Submit quarterly reports, in affidavit form, which shall include:

(A)  Brief statement of why physician is on probation.

(B) Description of probationer’s practice.

(C) Brief statement of probationer's compliance with terms of probation.



(D) Brief description of probationer’s relationship with monitoring physician.

(E) Detail any problems which may have arisen with probationer.

(2) Be available for consultation with Respondent whenever necessary, at a
frequency of at least once per month.

(3) Review 25 percent of Respondent’s patient records selected on a random
basis at least once every month. In order to comply with this responsibility of random
review, the monitoring physician shall go to Respondent’s office once every month. At
that time, the monitoring physician shall be responsible for making the random selection
of the records to be reviewed by the monitoring physician.

(4) Report to the Board any violations by the probationer of Chapter 456 and
458, Florida Statutes, and the rules promulgated pursuant thereto.

c. Inview of the need for ongoing and continuous monitoring or supervision,
Respondent shall also submit the curriculum vitae and name of an alternate
supervising/monitoring physician who shall be approved by Probationer's Committee.
Such physician shall be licensed pursuant to Chapter 458, Florida Statutes, and shall
have the same duties and responsibilities as specified for Respondent’s
monitoring/supervising physician during those periods of time which Respondent’s
monitoring/supervising physician is temporarily unable to provide supervision. Prior to
practicing under the indirect supervision of the alternate monitoring physician or the
direct supervision of the alternate supervising physician, Respondent shall so advise
the Board in writing. Respondent shall further advise the Board in writing of the period
of time during which Respondent shall practice under the supervision of the alternate

monitoring/supervising physician. Respondent shall not practice uniess Respondent is



under the supervision of either the approved supervising/monitoring physician or the
approved alternate.

d. CONTINUITY OF PRACTICE

(1) TOLLING PROVISIONS.

In the event the Respondent leaves the State of Florida for a period of 30 days
or more or otherwise does not or may not engage in the active practice of medicine in
the State of Florida, then certain provisions of the requirements in the Final Order shall-
be tolled and shall remain in a tolled status until Respondent returns to the active
practice of medicine in the State of Florida. Respondent shall notify the Compliance
Oﬁicer 10 days prior to his/her return to practice in the State of Florida. Unless

otherwise set forth in the Final Order, the following requirements and only the

following requirements shall be tolled until the Respondent returns to active practice:
(A) The time period of probation shall be tolled.
(B) The provisions regarding supervision whether direct or indirect by the
monitor/supervisor, and required reports from the monitor/supervisor shall be
tolled.
(C) Any provisions regarding community service shall be tolled.
(2) ACTIVE PRACTICE.
In the event that Respondent leaves the active practice of medicine for a period
of one year or more, the Respondent may be required to appear before the Board and
demonstrate the ability to practice medicine with reasonable skill and safety to patients

prior to resuming the practice of medicine in the State of Florida.



RULING ON MOTION TO ASSESS COSTS

The Board reviewed the Petitioner's Motion to Assess Costs and; Respondent’s
Obijection to the Motion to Assess Costs; and the Petitioner's Response to
Respondent’s Objection to the Motion to Assess Costs and imposes the costs
associated with this case in the amount of $81,123.41. Said costs are to be paid within
30 days from the date this Final Order is filed.

This Final Order shall take effect upon being filed with the Clerk of the
Department of Health.

DONE AND ORDERED this /& ™ day of )eccm/fef , 2007.

BOARD OF MEDICINE

e

Larry McP rson Jr., Executive Director
forH. FRANK FARMER JR., M.D., Chair




NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW

A PARTY WHO IS ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THIS FINAL ORDER IS ENTITLED
TO JUDICIAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO SECTION 120.68, FLORIDA STATUTES.
REVIEW PROCEEDINGS ARE GOVERNED BY THE FLORIDA RULES OF
APPELLATE PROCEDURE. SUCH PROCEEDINGS ARE COMMENCED BY FILING
ONE COPY OF A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE AGENCY CLERK OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND A SECOND COPY, ACCOMPANIED BY FILING
FEES PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST
DISTRICT, OR WITH THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN THE APPELLATE
DISTRICT WHERE THE PARTY RESIDES. THE NOTICE OF APPEAL MUST BE
FILED WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RENDITION OF THE ORDER TO BE
REVIEWED.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Final Order
has been provided by U.S. Mail to JAMES S. PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D.,1103 Lucérne
Terrace, Orlando, Florida 32806; to Kenneth Metzger, Esquire, Fowler, White, et al,
Post Office Box 11240, Tallahassee, Florida 32302; to Kathryn Kasprzak, Esquire,
Fowler, White, et al., 200 South Orange Avenue, Suite 1950, Orlando, Florida 32801; to
Susan B. Harrell, Administrative Law Judge, Division of Administrative Hearings, The
DeSoto Building, 1230 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060; and by
interoffice delivery to Ephraim Livingston, Department of Health, 4052 Bald Cypress
Way, Bin #C-65, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265 this ,QL/ day of

) 2007.

(008 Ao

F:\Users\ADMIN\NANCY\MED\ORD\Dec-2007\PendergraftRO.wpd

Deputy Agency Clerk
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Pursuant to notice, a final hearing waé held in this case
on June 20 andvél, 2007, in O?léndo; Florida, before Susan B.
Harréll, a designated Administrativé Law Judge of the Division
of Administrative Hearings.
| APéEARANCES-

For Petitioner: Irving Levine, Esquire
Department of Health :
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, Florida 32399~3265

For Respondent: Kenneth J. Metzger, Esquire
Fowler White Boggs Banker, P.A.
Post Office Box 11240
Tallahassee, Florida 32302

Kathryn L. Kasprzak, Esquire

Fowler White Boggs Banker, P.A.

200 South Orange Avenue, Suite 1950
.Orlando, Florida 32801




STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
The issues in this case are whether Respondent violated
vSubsections.456.072k1)(k), 458.331(1)(g), 458.331(1)(m);fand
458.331(1)(t), Florida Stafutés (2005),l and Subsections
458.331(1) {m) and 458.331(1){(t), Florida Staﬁutes4(2004}, and,.
if so, what aiscipline should be imposed.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

On Septembér 7, 2006, the Depértment ovaealth (Deﬁarﬁment)
filed with thé Board bf Medicine, a six—copnt'Adminisﬁrative
'Complaint against Resﬁondent, James S. Peﬁdergraft, IV, M.D..
(Dr. Pendergraft),‘alleging'that Df; Pendergraft,violated,“,
Subsections 456.072(1) (k), 458.331(1)(@), 458.331(1)(m5;‘and
458.331(1) (£), Florida Statutes,'reléting to Patient R.W., and
that he violated‘Subsections.458.331(1)(m) andl458.33lklf(t),
Florida Statutes (2004), :elating:to Pétient T.R.

‘Dr. Pendergraf: requested an administrative heariﬁgi and the
case was forwarded to the Division of Adminiétrative Heériﬁgs on
November 3, 2006, for assignment of an Adminisfrative Law judge
to conductia finél hearing. |

The final hearing was scheduled for January 23 thréugﬁ 25,
2007. Several éontinuances.were requested‘and_granted, and the
final heafing was scheduléd to commenée on June 20, 2007.

The Department filed a Métion for Official Recognition,

. ... ... which was granted by Order dated May 30, 2007. Official _
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recognition was taken of sections 390.011, 39076111, 390.b12;
456.50 and.797.03 and Subsections‘456.072(l)(k),~458.33l(i)(g),'
(mf, and (t)1., Flofida Statutes;‘Ql U.S. Céde‘Séctions.éQZ;
821, 822, and 824; and 212 Code of Federal Regulationsk

Section 1301 (subparts 1, 11 through 14, 22, 35, 36, and 76).

On June 15, 2007, the Department filed a Mo_tion. tc) Amvehc_:l_
the Adminis;rative Complaint, which was granted at the |
commencement of fhe final hearing.

The parties filed a Joint Pre—hearing'StipUlation.and:
stipulated to certain facts contained in Section E of.the'Joint-u
Pre-hearing Stipulation. ATﬁose factg have been ingp;pofatéd in“
this Recommended Order to the extenﬁ relevant.

On June 18, 2007, the Department filed a thice stating 

" that it wouid not be presenting evidence at the fiﬁal heafing
relating to DOH Case 2004-39923, which related to Patient T.R.

At the final hearing, the parties submitted innt .
Exhibits 1 through 7, BA; 88, and 9 thraugh 11, whién wére
admitted in Qvidence. The‘Department called‘Dr. Pendergraft'and
Jorge Gomez, M.D;, as witnesses. Petitioner’s Exhibits i,'2,
and 3 were admitted in eyidence.

. Leave was granted for Petitioner to take'the-depOsitiéd of
Zvi Harry.Perper, M.Dv!-after the finél hearing. Dr. Perpér was
deposéd via written deposition questiéns. bRespcnses to the

guestions were filed on August 17, 2007.
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At the final hearing, Dr. Pendergréft'called-Jay.Neil
Plotkin, M.D., and Steven Warscf, M.D., as.his.witnesses.
Respondent’s Exhibits 1 through 7 and 9 were admitted in
evidence. Two exhibifs were entered into evidence as
Respondent’s Exhibit 4: the Agency for'Héalthcare
Administration Surveyor;s Notes and the deposition testimohyfof
Dr. P.C. For ease of reference, the surveyor notes are
designated as Respgndentfs Exhibit 4A and the'déposition of
Df.'P.C. wili be designated as Respondent's'Exhibit 4B,

The thfee—volume Transcfipt was filed on August 13, 2007.
The parties filed their Proposed Recommended Orders on
Seétembe? iO, 2007. The parties’ PropOséd Recommended Ordefs
have Dbeen conéidered in the,renderingvof this Recommended Order.’

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Department is the state agency in Florida charged

with regulating the practice of medicine pursuant to

‘Section 20.43 and Chapters 456 and 458, Florida Statutes.

2. At all times material to the Amended Administ‘rative.
Complaint,lDr. Pendergraft. has been a‘licensea physician in the
State of Florida, having'been issued license No. ME 59702.

Dr. Pendergraft 1is board—certifiea in_Obstet;ics and Gynécologyh
He dées not Have hospital‘priviléges in Florida.

3. At all times material to the Amended Administrative

. Complaint, .Dr. Pendergraft, alone or with one. or more partners,
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owned ana operated Orlando. Women’s Center, Inc. (OWC), a clinic
"located in Orlando specializing in abortions. OWC is not a
hospital.

4, At all times relevant to the Amended Administ;ative
Complaint, Dr. Pendergraft did ﬁot have a current, yalidADrug,
Enforcemeng Administration (DEA)~num5er.

5. On June 3, 2005, R.W. presented to her“primafy céfé_
physician symptoms of weilght gain, fatigue, and lack 6f.af‘

"menstrual periocd for several months. R.W.vwas_a‘ﬁarathCn'runner
and had experiencea a delay in‘her menstrual cycle befqre
5ecauée of her strenuous tfaining:. She had been takiﬁé'oral‘
contraceptives. At that time, her primary care physicianfdid'
not diagnose R.W. as being pregnant. |

6. A couple of weeks-aftér her visit with‘her primary- care
_physician, R.W.~stiil had noﬁ regéined hef menstrual cyéle and
took a home pregnancy test. The results of the home pregnancy
test were positive. R.W. contacted ﬁer primary care physiéian,
who ordered laboratoery tesfs for R.W. Laboratory tests-wefe
conducted on Jﬁne 14, 2065, and June 21, 2005. Both teé#si
confirmed the pregnancy.

7. R.W. was referred to Bert Fish Medical Center for-aﬁ
ultrasound on June 21, 2005. The dltfasound showed that-R.W:"
was pregnant. Thé physician who preparéd the diagnostic imagihg

report based on the ultrasound stated in the repbrt:
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There is a single intrauterine fetus with an
estimated gestational age of 24.5 weeks.
Positive fetal heartbeat is present at 142
beats per minute. However, there is severe .
oligohydiamnios with no positive fetal '
movement. -

8. Gestational.age’is usually calcuiated from the-firsp
day of the last menstrual périod (LMP) of the pregnant womén,
On average, the last menétrual cyclg occurs two weeks pfiér tQ
conception. Thus, the éestatiohal age that is determined_by the
LMP is actuall? two weeks more than the date of conception.?
When the LMP is unknown, fetal measurements are usea to- .
calculatélfhe gestational age.

9. Oiigohydramnios meahs a lack of amniotic“fluid.
Amnigtic‘fiuid is basically the fetus’ urine. A laCk‘of
amniotic fluid can be cauged by the lack of kidneys or
obstructed kidneys, rupture of the membfaqes,'or a malfﬁnqtion
of the placenta. The lack of'amnidtic fluid mékes.it difficult
to assess the fetal measurements using ultrasdund.

10. R.W. was referred to an obstetrician, Dr. P.C.,  who
admitted R.W. to Halifax Medical Center for réuﬁine labo:atofy
work and an obstetrical ultraSOUAd. The ultrasouhd was
»performed on June 22, 2005,. and showed ?hat thejfetusjwas iq a
breech presentationf there was markedly.decreaSed amniotic.
fluid, the bowel was abnorﬁal, and the ventral wall was

suspicious. Based on the ultrasound, it appeared there was
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gastroschisis or omphalocele. Gastroschisis occurs when the

abdominal wall of the fetus does not close properly and the

intestines are outside the body. Omphalocele is a herniation of

the intestines, and a sac-like structure covers the intestines

outside the abdominal wall. The assigned gestational age
l'estimated by the physician reviewing the ultrasound was 25 weeks'

and five days.>

11. R.W. was referred to a perinatologist in Jacksonville.

'Another ultrasound was performed on June 23, 2005. The-

" assigned gestational age was 25 weeks and six days, which would
mean that the age of the fetus was 23 weeks and six days from
conception.® The lack of amniotic fluid and the position of .the
fetus made it difficult to determine the actual gestational age
of the fetus. The perinatclogist reported the following to Dr.
P.C.:

~ At this time, an ultrasound examination was
‘performed which showed a single living fetus
in breech presentation. There is no
amniotic fluid which precluded an adequate
‘examination of fetal anatomy. The right
kidney and bladder were visualized
essentially excluding diagnosis of renal
agenesis. A normal appearing 4 chamber
structure was seen which visually appears to
occupy more than 50% of the chest cavity.
This is also very difficult to evaluate due
to the position of the baby. There appears
to be an anterior abdominal wall defect most

likely a gastroschisis, however, again this
is impossible to evaluate in great detail.
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Of importance and further complicating the
problems in this case, is the biometry.
Measurements of head circumference and
cerebellum are consistent with 30 weeks,
however, the femur length is consistent with
25 weeks. The fact that this patient has
been amenorrheic since October when she
could be up to 34 weeks gestation is
significant. We.don’t know the exact 7
gestation but it is of concern that there is
a dramatic difference between the
extremities, abdomen, and head circumference
as well as the cerebellum. This pcints to a
growth retardation process. Doppler studies
of the umbilical circulation were slightly
elevated but if there had been placental
disfunction I would have expected an absent
diastolic component which was not the case.

* * ¥

[M]y biggest concern has to do with the
anhydramnios and the fact that we don‘t know
for how long this process has been active.

" Pulmonary hypoplasia is a strong
consideration given the size of the chest
and the virtual absence of fluid.
Nevertheless, not knowing for how long she
has not had fluid is difficult to quote her
.a risk. The second area of concern -is that
of the appearance of a structural
abnormality. Typically gastroschisis is not
associated with a chromosomal -anomaly, 4
‘however, given the discrepancies in
biometries and-the absence of ‘amniotic
fluid, I wonder if this is not a
gastroschisis or if it is, part of a more
complex situation.

12. The perinatologist conveyed his findings to Dr. P.C.,
who discussed the. situation with R.W. R.W. decided to terminate

.the pregnancy. The office notes of Dr. P.C. stated, “It was
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felt by ﬁe and my partners that facilitating delivery of thig
non-viable child was appropriate.” Dr. P.C. called

Dr. Penderg;aft to discuss the case. Dr. Pendefgraft agreed to
help, ‘and Dr. P.C. gathered R.W.'s medicél records to Send'to
Dr. Pendergraft.

1;. On July'7, 2005, R.W. presented to Dr. Pende?graft,aé
OWC. R.W. filled out an information sheet and listed -the first'
day of her last normal period as January 5, 2005.° R.W; filled
out the appropriate consent forms, which a counselor reyiewéd
With her. R.W.’s vital signs were taken and laboratory tests
were performed by staff ét OWC.

14. Dr. Pendérgraft's notes stated that the soﬁogram
showed severe growth restriction of the fetusp He further
inaicated that there was a possibility of severe pulmonafy
hypoplasia.and risk of life-threatening sudden health issues or
'probable fetal, prenatal demise. Dr. Pendergraft Qrote in his
notes that R.W.’s.PMD OB/GYN physician concurred with the
maternal héalth reasons for the.termination of the pregnancy.

15. on July 7, 2005,° at approximately 4:27 p.m.,

Dr. Pendergraft adminigtered Digoxin into the heart of the fetus
to stop the fetal heart beat. Dr.'Pendergraft and his medical
assistant) S.M., monitored the fetal ﬁeart beat using a sonégram
until the fetal hear; stopped. The proce&ure was documented on

~a form used by the OWC entitled “Second Trimester Medical

2060




Pfo;edure;” On the form, it is noted that the patientvwas
éyaluated on July 7, 2005, and found to be.27 to 28 weeks_
pregnant, which is 25 to 26 weeks from conception. Acco;ding to
T.S:, avmedical assistant employed by Dr. Peﬁdergraft, the;
handwriting which indicates the estimatea.leﬁgth.of the
.pregnancy belongs to Dr. Perper,‘a coileague of Dr. Pendergraft.v
Both Dr. Perper and Dr. Pehdergraft signed the form.

16. After the Digoxin procedure was coﬁpleted; R.W. was
taken td a private room and given Cytotec to induce labor. S.M.
continued tg adminiéter Cytotec and monitor RlW.:unfil 8:30
é.mﬁ, when T.S. relieved S.M.

‘ 17, At approximate;y 12:30 a.m., on July 8, 2005, R.W.
developed a féver and the administration of Cytotec was
discontinued. T.S. adminiéte;ed Ibupfofen to R.W. torlowerrthe
fever.

18. At 1:30 a.m., T.S. noted that R.W. was having some‘
cramping. T.S. wrote. the following in the progress ﬁotes: '“I‘
have a standing order from Dr. Pendergraft‘for 2 cc Demerol

'[Qith] 1 cc_Phehergrani” .Tﬁis order was to‘alleviate the paiﬁ:
fromvthé cramping. At the final hearing, T.S. stated that the
: note wag not topally aécu;até['beéause the standing Qrder waé
from Dr. Perper and‘not Dr. Pendergraft because Dr. Pendérgréfg
did not have DEA authorization; She attributes the error in her

- notes teo her-20-year working-relationship with Dr. Pendergraft

10
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aﬁd her éutomatically thinking of Dr. Penderg;aft invterms of.
standing orders. The standing érdérvitself Qas not'subh;tted
into evidence. The evidence is not clear and convinciné thatr
Dr. Pendergraft gave the standing order for the Demerol and-
APhenergrén.'

Aul9. At 4:30 a.m., the cramping had increased. T.S;Vgavé
R.Wﬂ an injection of 2 cc of Démerol with 1 ccvof,Phenergran{
‘At 6:30 a.m., R.W. delivered the fetus and placenﬁé at the same
time'iﬁside an empty water sack. The products.of conception,
which included the fetus, membranes, and placenta welghed
800 grams. The weight of the products of concéption was
reCorded oﬁ a form used by the OWC, entitled “Ciinic Examinatiop
of Products of Conception.” The form listed the preopefaﬁive

 éstimaté of gestational age téybe 28'wéeks; which would be 26
Weeks from conception. 'Dr? Pendergraft waé one of the
signatories on the form.

20._‘Dr.'Pepdergraft charged R.W. $12,000 for the

.procedure.

21. Altﬁougb, both Dr. Pendgrgréft and his associate
Dr.'Perper,'feltlthat, preoperatively, the gestational ége of
the fetus was between 27 and 28 wééks( Dr. Pendergraft did not

transfer R.W. to aAhoSpital.

@

11
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22.> Joxrge Comez, M.D., testified as an expert witness_oh
behalf of the Department. Dr. Gomez 1is board-certified in-
obstetrics and gynecology and in maternal-fetal medicine.
Dr. Gomez opined that on July 7, 2005, thé,age of the feiﬁs from
conception was 27 weeks. His opinion was based oﬁ bipérietal
dj.émeter {BPD), the head circumference, the size of the .
cerebellum, and the femur length. He discounted the abdominal
vcircumference because the abdominal wall defect would reguitAin
a less reliable measurement of the age of the fetus. The
abdominal wall defect would cause £he measurement to be‘Smaller
than would be expected for the age‘of the fepusi

23. Jay Neil Plotkin, M.D., testified as an expert witness
for Dr. Pendergraft. Dr; Plotkin has been a licensed physician
for 37 years and is bdard—certified in obstétriés and
gynecology. Dr. Plotkin has.not treafed patients fo£ four years
-and has not performed én ;bortion-in six or seven‘years. It was
Dr. Plotkin’s cpinion that the abortion occurred during'the
second trimester rather than the third trimester. His opinion’
.is‘based'on the.combined fetal énd placental weight at time of
delivéry. He concluded that the gestational age at the time'of
delivery was 24 weeks, which would translate to 22 weeks of 
pregnancy from conception. He used a chart to_determiﬁe'the age

based on the weight of the fetus, but he did not know 1if the

12
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\ A chart was based on normal fetuses_or included fetuses with
abnormalities .such as the one at issue.

24. Dr. Pendergraft also called Steven Wafsof, M;D;, as an
expert witness. Dr. Warsof-is an obstetrician/gynecologist with
avsubspecidlty in maternal—fetal‘medicine. He has épehﬁ»most of
his prbfessionél career pursuing academic issues in'obétetxigai
ultrasonography. It was his_opin@qﬁ.that R.w.’s'pregnanby.was
iﬁ the sécond trimester. He also based his dpinion on tﬁe
weigﬁt of the prodﬁcts of qonception'after delivery{

25. Based on the evidence presented, it is cleﬁr_énd
convincing tﬁat R.W. was in her third trimester'of prégnancy
when she had the abortion. ~The only two doctors who placed the
pregnancy in the second trimester bésed their bpinions on the
weight of the fetus and placenta at the time:of delivefy;
Because of the compiications of R.W.’'s p?égnancy,'it is clear
that the fetus had not developed ﬁormally and. was uhderweight
for its agéj There had peen a lack of amniotic fluid thch ié
eésential to development of the fetus. Based on his office
records, it is also clear and cohvincing that Df. Penderéraft

" was under the impression thatrR.W. was in her thifd ﬁrimeéteg of
pregnancy whén he performed the abbrtion.

26. The medical records of Dr. éendergraft do not conéain

a written ceréifitation from two physiciané that within a

reasonable degree cf medical pfobab;lity'the termination of

13

2064




R.W.'s pregnancy was necessary to save the life or preserve the
health‘ﬁf R.W. The evidence established that Dr. Pendergraft
wrote .in his notes that there was & risk of life-threatening,
sudden heélth-issues. Asshming he was referfing to the health
‘issues of the pregnant woman, this note éould be considered a
certification £h;t to a degree of medical érobabiiity that the
abortion waé necessary to prese;ve the health of R.W. However,
there is no written certification from anothef physicién that
that was the case, and thé note of Dr. Peﬁdergraft.that B.W.‘s
primary care physician concurred Qith the'magernal health
reasons for termination of the pregnéncy isAnét a w}itten
ceftificéiion from another physiéian. VThe‘medical ;ecords kept
by Dr. Pendergraft do nct contéin a written certificatibn that
there is avmedical neceésity for emergency medical procedures to
terminate the pregnancy and that no other physician is available
for consultation.

27. No evidence was presented concernihg the'allegations

in Counts IV, V, and VI of the Amended Administrative Complaint.

CONCLUSIONS Of LAW
28. The Division of Administrative Hearings has
; jurisdiction'over the parﬁies to and the subject matter of this
proceeding. §§ 120.569 and 120.57, Fla. Stat. (2006).
2%. The Department must establish the allegations in the

Amended Administrative Complaint by clear and convincing
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evidence. Department of Banking and Finance v. Osborne Stern

and Company, 670 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1996). The clear. and
convincing standard has been described by the courts as folléws;

[C]llear and convinbing evidence requires
that the evidence must be found to be ‘
‘credible; the facts to which the witnesses
testify must be distinctly remembered; the
testimony must be precise and explicit and .
the witnesses must be lacking in confusion
as-to the facts in issue. The evidence must
be of such weight that it produces in the
mind of the trier of fact a firm belief or
conviction, without hesitancy, as to. the
truth of .the allegations sought to be
established. ' -

Slomowitz v. wélke;, 429 So. 2d 797, 800 (Fla. 4th DCE.1983).
30. The Department hés alleged that Dr. Pendergraft
_vioiated Subsection 456.072(1) (k), Florida Statutes, which
providesiA |
(1) The following acts shall constitute

grounds for which the disciplinary actions
specified in subsection (2) may be taken:

* * *

(k) Failing to perform any statutdry or
legal obligation placed upon a
licensee.

1. The Department has alleged that Dr. Pendergraft

98]

violated Subsections 458.331(1) (qg), (m), and (t), Florida
Statutes, which provide:
(1) The following acts constitute grounds

for denial of a license or disciplinary
action, as specified in s. 456.072(2):

15




32.

* T *

(g) Failing to perform any statutory or
legal obligation placed upon a licensed
physician.

* ok *

{m) Failing to keep legible, as defined by

department rule in consultation with the
board, medical: records that identify .the B
licensed physician or the physician extender
and supervising physician by name and v
professional title who is or are responsible -
for rendering, ocordering, supervising, or
billing .for each diagnostic or treatment
procedure and that justify the course of .
treatment of the patient, including, but not
limited to, patient histories; examination
results; test results; records of drugs
prescribed, dispensed, or administered; and
reports of consultations and

hospitalizations.

* x Cox

(t) Notwithstanding s. 456.072(2), but as
specified . in s. 456.50(2):

1. Committing medical malpractice as
defined in s. 456.50. The board shall give
great weight to the provisions of s. 766.102
when enforcing. this paragraph. Medical
malpractice.shall not be construed to
require more than one instance, event, or
act. C

Subsection 456.50(1) (g), Florida Statutes, defines .

“medical malpractice” as “the failure to practice medicine in

acéordance<with the level of care, skill, and treatment

recognized in genéral law related to health care licensure,”

which is the standard of care specified in Subsection 766.102,

- 2067
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Florida Statutes, which provides that the prevailing standard of;
care for«a'given health care provider is “that ;evel of care,
skill, and treatment, which in light of all rélévant surrounding
circumstances, is recognizedfas acceptablé and appropriate by.
reasonably pruden£ similar health care prdvidérs.”

33. 1In Céunt 1 of the Amended Administrative Cdmplaint, 
the Department alleges thét Dr. Eendergraft violated Subsections
456.072¢1) (k) and 458.331(1) (g), Florida Statutes, by performing
a third'trimester abortion procedure on R.W. at the OWC facility
and by performing a thiﬁd'trimester abortion procedure on R.W.
without having .two physicians cextify in writing‘to,the fact
that; to a reasonabie degree of ﬁedical probability, the
termination of the pregnancy was necessary to save the life or
preserve the health of R.W. or certifying that it was an
eﬁergency and another physician was not available fof
consﬁltétion.

34. Subsection 797.03(3), Florida Statutes, provides that
“[ilt is unlawful for any person to perform or assist in
performing an abortion on a_peréon in'the'thjrd tfiﬁéster other
than in a hospital.” Subsection 380.0111(1), Florida Statutes,
provide;: A

{1) TERMINATION IN THIRD TRIMESTER; WHEN
ALLOWED.—No termination of pregnancy shall

be performed on any human being in the third
trimester of pregnancy unlgss;




{(a) Two physicians certify in writing to
the fact that, tc a reasonable degree of
medical probability, the termination of the
pregnancy 1is necessary to save the life or
preserve the health of thé pregnant woman:
or '
{b) The physician certifies in writing to
- the medical necessity for legitimate
emergency medical procedures for termination
of pregnancy in the third trimester, and
another physician is not available for
consultation. ’

'35. Subsection 3%90.011(8), Florida Statutes, defines
“third trimester” as “the weeks of pregnancy after the 24th week
of pregnancy.” The term “weeks of pregnancy” is not defined in
the Florida Statutes. Taken literally, the term would mean that
weeks‘of pregnancy would be the number of weeks that the woman
was actually pregnant. Therefore, it is concluded that weeks of
pregnancy refers to the number of'weeks from the time of
conception and not the last menstrual period of the woman. If
the Legislature had intended that geétational age be used, it
couid-have so stated.

36. . The Department has established by clear and convincing
~evidence that Dr. Pendergraft violated'Subsections 456.072(1) (k)
and 458.3311(1) (g), Florida Statutes. R.W. was in her third
trimester of pregnancy when Dr. Pendergraft performed the
abortion. Subsection 797.03(7), Florida Statutes, prohibits:

persons from performing third trinmester abortions in locations

- other than a hospital. Dr. Pendergraft was under a legal
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obligation to perform the third trimester abortion in'a
hoSpital, and he didrnot do so. ,
37. Dr: Pendergraft had a legal obligation pursuant to.

_ Subsection 390.0111(1), Florida Statutes, to have the written
éertifications of two physicians that wiﬁhinva medical‘
probability it is hecessary‘to perform the abortion ténsaVe the
life or preserve the health of R.W. or to pértify in writiﬁg'
that an emergency existed, and there was no other physiéian
available for ceonsultation. He did not do so. Tﬂe‘notation in
his records thétxDr. P.C. concurred with the maternalbhealthx
reasoﬁs for terminating the pregnancy is not sufficienf'to meet
the statutory requirement of Subsection 390.0111(1)(a)£ Florida
‘Statutes, and there is no certification in the records that an
emergency existed, and no other physician was available for
consultation.

38. "In Count II of the Amended Administrati&e'Complaint,
the Department alleges that Dr;,Pendergraft'violated Subsection -
458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes, by not certifying in writing
that to a reasonable degree of medical probability the

" termination of R.W.’'s bregnancy wés neéessary‘tq save the 1if¢
or preserve the health of RLW., by’failing to'obtain a
concurring certification from a second physician, and by failing

to certify in writing that an emergency existed.

}
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39. The Department has established by clear and convinéing 
evidence that Dr. Pendergraft violated Subsection 458a331(1)(m);A
Florida Statutes. His medical records did not contain a
certification in writing from two physidians that within a
reasonable medical probability the abortion was necessary to
save the life or preserve the health of.R.W., and he did not. -
certify in writing that an-emergency existed and that there was .
no other physician available tec consult.

40. In Count III of the Amended Administrative Complaint,
the Department alleges that Dr. Pendergraft violated Subsection
458l33l(1)(t)1., Florida Statutes, in one or more of the
following ways:

a. By performing a third trimester abortion
procedure on Patient R.W. at the OWC
facility. ' :

~b. By not-certifying in writing that to a
reasonable degree of medical probability,
the termination of Patient R:W.’s pregnancy
was . necéssary to save the life or preserve
the health of the pregnant woman, or obtain
a concurring certification from a second

physician.

c. By not certifying in writing that an
emergency existed. '

d.' By not transferring Patient R.W. to a
hospital before performing the third
trimester abortion.

e. By prescribing, ordering or. ,
administering Demerol to Patient R.W. when
Respondent did not have a current, valid DEA
number to allow him, as a licensed




physician, to prescribe, order, or
administer controlled substances..

4i. vThe Department has failed to establiéh by clear and
convincing evidence that Dr. Pendergraft ordered the
-adminiétration of Demerol to R.W. when he did not have a
chrent,.vaiid DEA number. " Although the note ofvthe medical
aésiétant indicated that the standing order for the Demercl was
from Dr. Pendérgraft,.she credibly tespified that the_order was
from Dr.'Perﬁer. | |
42. The Department has established b? Cleaﬁ»and cénvincing
e&idence that Dr. Pendergraft violated quéection |
‘.458.331(1$(t)1.,_Florida Statutes, by performing a third
»trimeétef abortion on R.W. in a setting ofher than a hospiﬁél,
by not'transferring R.W. to a hospital for. the abortion, by
performing thé abortion when itfwaé not an eﬁergengy,'and by
performing the abortion without the written certificatioﬁ of tWé
phyéiéiaﬁs that thevprocedUré was necessary to save the iifé or -
'?reserve'the health of‘R}W.. The standard of carelfor.performingv
third triﬁestef abortions in Florida is set fbrth in Sections:
390.0111 and 797.03, Florida Statutes, and Dr. Pender‘grvaft‘
failed to meet that standard of care. |
~43. The Department failed to estéblish the allegations set
forth in Counts IVé VvV, and VI cof the Amended Administrative

Complaint.
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44. Florida Administrative Code Rule 64B8-8.001 sets forth

the range of penaltiés to be imposed for violations of_Chaptersv

56 and 458, Florida Statutes. VThe range of penalties for a

violation of Subsections 456.072(1) (k). and 458.331(1) (g},
Florida Statutes, goes from.a iétter of concern to.revocation
-and an administrative fine of_from él,OO0.00 to $10,000.00; The
penalty for a Qiolation of Sugséction 458 ,331°(1) {m}, Elorida
Statutes, goes from a reprimand t& twoe years;qsqsﬁensioﬁ |
followed by probation and an administrative fine from $1,000.00
to $10,000.00.. The penalty for violation of Subsection
458.331(1)(&)1., Flo;ida Statutes; goes from-one year's

~ probation to revocation and an administrative fine from
$1,000.00 to $10,000.00.

45, On September 10, 2007, Dr. Pendergraft filed a'Motion.
for Attorney's Fees and Costs relating to Counts IV, V, and VI~
of the Amended Administrative Coﬁplaint pursuant to Sections
57.105 and 120.595, Florida Statutes.’ Section 120.595, Fiorida
Statutes, éannot form the basiérfor an awgrd_of attorneY's fess
in the instant case. Subsection 120.595(1) {b), Florida
'Statutes, provides:

(b) The final order in a proceeding
pursuant to s. 120.57(1) shall award
reasonable costs and a reasonable attorney's
fee to the prevailing party only where the

nonprevailing adverse party has been
determined by the administrative law judge
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to have participated in the proceeding for
an improper purpose.

46. In the instant casé, the Department doeslﬁot‘meet the
defini#ion of a "5onprévailing adverse party," as defined in
_éubSection 120.595(1) (e)3., Florida Statutes, as one "that has. 
failed to have substantially changed ﬁhe outcome of the propoéed
or final{agency action. . . ." The Departmehf'has notvsodght‘tq
change the outcome of the'propoéed»aggncy action. | ”

RECOMMENDATION

_Based on the‘foregoing Findidgs of Fact éﬁd_Cohclusions:of
Law, it is RECCMMENDED tﬁat a final order be entered fihdiné
Dr. Pendergraft guilty of Qiolations oﬁ Sﬁbsection
456.072(1)kk),‘458.331(1)(g5, 458;331(1)(m)} and
458.331(1) (£)1., Florida Statutes; dismissing Counts IV, V, and
§I of the Amended Administrative Complaing; suspending his
license for one.year followed by three years of probation.with
"indirect monitoring; imposing‘an administrative fine of
$10,000700; and denying his motion for attorney'é fees’puréuant

to Subsection 120.595¢(1l) (b), Florida Statutes.
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DONE AND ENTERED this 26th day of October, 2007, in

Tallahassee, Leon County, Fleorida.

SUSAN B. HARRELL
Administrative Law Judge
Division of Administrative Hearings
The DeSoto Building
1230 Apalachee Parkway

" Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(850) -488-9675 SUNCOM 278-9675

~ Fax Filing (850} 921-6847
www,doah.state.fl.us

Filed with the Clerk of the
- Division of Administrative Hearings
this 26th day of October, 2007.

ENDNCTES

Y. aAll references to the Florida Statutes are to the 2005

version, unless otherwise stated.

2/ The age of the fetus at the time of the ultrasound on

June 21, 2005, based on date of conception would have been

22.5 weeks or 22 weeks. and threé and one-half days. Thus, based

on the ultrasound taken on June 21, 2005, R.W. would have been

24 weeks and five and one-half days pregnant. ’

y  Based on the findings of the ultrasound done on June 22,

2005, R.W. would have been 23 weeks and five days pregnant from

the time of conception. Thus, based on the findings of the

June 22, 2005, ultrasound, R.W. would have been 25 weeks and six

days pregnant at the time of the abortion. :

%/ . Based on the findings of the physician interpreting the

ultrasound on June 23, 2005, R.W. would have been pregnant for

25 weeks and six days at the time of the abortion based on the

dating of pregnancy from conception.

®/ The perinatologist who examined R.W. was under the impression
that R.W.’s last menstrual period was in October 2004. However,

" _R.W. listed January S, 2005, as the first day of her last normal

~
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period. A note in Dr. P.C.’s records indicate that R.W. ran her
last marathon in January 2005. Thus, it is not clear if R.W.
was listing the time in which she had concluded her strenuous
training and should have resumed her normal periods or if

. January 5, 2005, was, indeed, the last normal period that she
had before she learned that she was pregnant. The opinions of
the experts who testified were based on the premise that R.W.
‘was not able to determine the date of her last menstrual period
because of her amenorrhea. However, if her last menstrual
period was January 5, 2005, she would have been 24 weeks and one
day pregnant at the time of the abortion on July 7, 2005, based .
cn the fetal age from conception. ’

® The Amended Administrative Complaint alleged that

‘Dr. Pendergraft performed the aborticn on July 5, 2005; however,
the evidence established the abortion on July 7, 2005.

Dr. Pendergraft argued in his Proposed Recommended Order that he
was deprived of due process because the Department did not.prove
that the abortion occurred on July 5, 2005. The reference ‘to
July 5, 2007, in the BAmended Administrative Complaint is a
scrivener's error. Dr. Pendergraft was not prejudiced by the
error. He fully defended against the Amended Administrative
Complaint. . The instant situation differs vastly from having to
defend against a change that was not.alleged or conduct that

was not alleged. See Werner v. Dept. of Ins. & Treasurer,

689 So. 2d 1211, 1213-1214 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).

7/ The motion as it relates to Section 57.105, Florida Statutes,

is dealt with by separate order.
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Department of Health ‘
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Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265
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Post Office Box 11240
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
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Board of Medicine

Department .of Health
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Tallahassee, Florida. 32399-1701

. Josefina M. Tamayo, General Counsel
Department of Health
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin A-02
Tallahassee, Florida -32399-1701

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS
All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within
15 days from the date of this Recommended Order. Any exceptions
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that
will issue the Final Order in this case.
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- , undersugned counsel, and files this Admlnistratrve Complarnt before the

- o Board of Medrcane agalnst the Respondent, James S. Pendergraﬂ: IV M.D.,

-,1984 I

Sep 28 2007 11:22
Sep 28 2007 11:19 PN

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

" DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

PETITIONER, pp-yasg #L

R o CASE NOS.: 2005-67224
' ‘and 2004-39923

JAMES S. PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D.,

RESPONDENT.
/

'AMEN ISTRATIVE C NT

COMES NOW, Petltioner, Department of Health, by and through Its

‘V_‘ and in support thereof alleges:
| 1. Petitioner i is the state department charged wnth regu!atmg the
| practite of medicine pursuant to Sectl_on 20.4_3, Florida Statutes; Chapter
'.415"6, Florida. Statutes; and Cnapter 458, Florida Statutes.
2 ) At all timea material to 'fhis Complaint, Respondent' was a
| licensed physician within the Siate of Florida, having been issued license

“number 59702. -

'Jmuc\s Pendesgralt, [V, MD, Cum "005-6721’4 and 2004-39923 ' S i




Sep 28 2007 11:22
Sep 28 2007 11:19 p.02

B 3. .Resp'ondent’s address of record is 4110.3' Luce(ne Tertace,'
" Orlando, Florida 32806. |
4, | Respondent is board certified in Obstetncs and Gynecology
5. At all times matenal to this case, Respondent alone or with one
or more partners, owned and operated Orlando Womens Center, Inc,,
- (“OWC") and EPOC Clinic, Inc, (‘EPOC"), clinics located in Orlando‘

- 'A 3 spemahzmg in abortions. These faCIIIt]es are not hospltals

Facts Relgting to Case 2005-5722&

6. ‘The Respondents medical records and the hospttal medical |
B records (both clear and undtsputed) demonstrate that on or about July 5,
2005, when Patient R.W. presented to OWC, her pregnancy, at about 28
I ‘weeks, was in the third trimester '
7. .ORIGINAL. PARAGRAPH DELETED BY DOAH JUDGE AT FORMAL
- .HEARING ‘ON JUNE 20 2007.
. 8.  Nonetheless, on or about July 5, 2005, Respondent performed
o a third trimester abortion procedure on Patient R.W. at the OWC fac;llty
9. Respondent did not certify in writing that to a reasonable "
degtee of -medical probab’rlity, the terminatio‘n of Patient R.W.'s pregnancy -
 was necessary to save the !ife or preserve the heaith of the pregnant
wornan “o"r'obta-in a oonodrting'cettifmicati'onf‘rom‘ a second pbYsitian. Thas
© Tendevgrafi, V. MD (ares 2005-67224 and 2004-39923 - . 2
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f f -was ‘no‘t an émérgent situation that would juStify proceeding .without the
»: 'conchr}ing opinion of a second physician. Moreover, kespdndent did not
. éertify; in writing that any such émergency existed.
10. - Respondent charged Patient RW, $12,000 for the procedure.
11. Resprjndent did not transfer Patient R.W. to a hospital before
o performihg;the third trimester ab'otﬁon. It is a violation of criminal statute,
-Section fgj.03(3), Flor‘tdaAStat.ultes. to perform a thirdf,tri'mester aﬁortion
f,_‘ outside of a hoépital. Reépondent’é ph_cﬁtioner profilé witﬁ the Departmeht
B .of Health indicates that he does not have hospital pnwleges In Forida.
: 12 In the course of the abortion procedure far Patlent R.W.;
'.'.ReSpondent prescribed ,onel or more drugs, including a controlled
: .»s_‘L.Jbstance, by\ prescribing, ordering or adrﬁinister'ing Demerbl and
V'Phenergan |
. 1 Demerol which contams meperidme hydrochloride, IS a
| 'Schedule II controlled substance listed in Chapter 893, Florida Statutes,
which is md;cated for the treatment of moderate to severe pain. D_emerol
. h_aS C] hiéh potential for abuse and has a currently accepted, but s.ever.ely |

o restricted, medical use in treatment in the United States. Abuse of Demerol

rhay lead to severe physical and psychological dependence. |

mdergrafl, (V, MD. Caser 2005-67224 and 2004-39523 : 3
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14. Phenérgan is the bran'd name for prométhazine Promethazine
= i< |egend drug used in the treatment of motion snckness preventuon and
‘7 control of nausea and vomiting aSSOCIated W|th certain types of anesthesia
(A -_.an d surgery,A and as an .ad]unct to. analges:cs for the control of
ﬁ.postoperativé pain, preoperative, postoperative, and obstetric sedation. |
| 15. At alt times ;élévant in thi§ matter, R'eSpondent- did not have a _
| “ cu‘rrent, valid DEA number to allow him,_ as a licensed ﬁhysician, to
pre_scribe;'order or administer controlled subéfa_nces. |
L 16. At the time of prescribing and admiﬁiétering these drugs, there
: was no other phys:uan thh a valid DEA number present and partlmpatmg
N :_j in the care and treatment of Patlent RW.

17. On or about November 19, 2004, Patient TR‘, a twenty-two

o year-old female, presented to Respondent at EPOC.
7_18. The EPOC records indicate: that the géstational period of the
'-".fet'u‘s Was_about 22 weeks, alfegedly deterr;lined by pelvic exam, sonogram,
Aa‘.n_.d/o.r ultrasound. ' |
19. Patient TR. was given Cytotec for vaginal use to initiate the

~ - spontaneous abortion,

{

- Jamex 8. Pendergraft, 1V, MD, Cases "O(K 67224 and 2004-39923 L ' 4
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20, Cytotec contains. misoprostol. Misoprostol is a legend drug,
g 'at/ailable only by preseription Misoprostol is chemically simil'ar to
-'prostaglandm one of a number of hormone like substances that partrmpabe
In a wide range of body functions such as the contraction and relaxation of
’_,-"l‘smooth muscle, the dilation and constrrc_tron of blood vessels, control of
L . btoad pressure, and mddu|ation. of inﬂamrriatior;. Miseprostol is most
!_:'.co'mmdniy us.ed~ to reddce the:ris.k of ulcers‘in' patienis taking ,certain
% , medacatlons Mtsoprostol can also induce or augment uterine contractions, |
,. 2_1. Patient TR. was sent home and used three of the ten pills-
- _f:provided She called EPOC In the early morning of November 20, 2005, and
: | _reported severe cramping with the intention to go to an. emergency room.

The staff person told her to come to the offlce |
| 22, Shortly thereafter and before Ieavrng for the hospital Patient

. T.R. delivered the fetus on the floor in her living room..

23, On or abodt November. 20, 2004, at 8:15 AM Patient TR.
presented to the emergency room at Health Central a hospital bringing
. 4.‘Wlth her a fetus, advrsmg of the induced abortion complalnmg of

B abdommal pain- and that she was bleeding. An IV was started

James S. Pcudcr_u,mﬂ 1V, M0, Cases 700“ 67224 and 2004-39913 : ) 5
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24, The Health Central physician noted that the fetus was larger
“ than a 22 week gestation and appeare'd,'to be 24 to 26 weeks gestational
| 25 The fetus and piacenta wete sent to pathology and the lab
| ’- , report from AmenPath dated November 22, 2004, confnrmed the
ph_Y.SiCIans assessment and stated, “The weight .and diameter _of. this
'f p‘lecenta would correspond' to é geetafien period |n the vicinity of 25to 27
- 'weeks " | | o
26 Th|s abortion for Patient T.R. was performed on a. third '
‘_'_ »t‘rlmester pregnancy |
, V-Standa'rd-of’Care |

- 27. As a Iong term, Board-certified, Obs_tetriCS and Gynec_ology.
nraCtitioner with many years of experience in pregnancy term‘ination,
o »Respondent's actions demonst’rated a flagrant dlSre‘gafd for the laws of the
; __',State of Flonda and a wﬂlmgness to endanger the lwes and health of
pregnant patients by performmg thnrd tnmester abortions outside of a

hospltal and without obtalnlng concurring physuzlan opinions..

28. ' Respondent fell beIow the standard of care when he perforrned'

B ‘a third trimester abortion outside_ of a 'hospit‘al fo_r, Patient R.W. and when _'

"~ Jomes S. Pendergrafi, 1V, MD, Cases 2005-67224 and 200439923 o o s

1989
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) : 'frqm another physician or without a writ_ten .certiﬁeation that e .Iegitimate
B emergency existed.
29, Respondent fel] below the stan_dard‘qf care when, knowing that
| ~he did not possess a current, valid DEA number, he nnnetheless prescribed,
s ordered or administered controlled substances to Patient R,W. | |
30. Resnondent failed - to 'keep adequate medical rer:ords that
- ]UStlfled the course of treatment for Patlent R.W.
_31. Respondent fell below the standard of care when he fatled to
z'.accurately determine the fetus size and gestational age, and then

| performed a third trimester abortion for Patient T.R.

Beie_\@mmm&msm

32, Section 797.03, Florida Statutes (2004 2005), provrdes in
" pertinent part that:

(3) It is unlawful for any person to perform'or assist in
-~ performing an abortion on a person in the third trimester other
. than in a hospital.

33. Section 390.0111, Florida Statutes (2004-2005), provides in
- pertment part: .
| (1) TERMINATION IN THIRD TRIMESTER: WHEN ALLOWED -

No termination of pregnancy shall be performed on any human
being in-the third trimester of pregnancy unless:

reasonable degree of medrcal probablhty, the termmation of

lames §. Pcndergxaﬂ 1V, MD, Cases 200567224 and 2004 39973 - ‘ 7

1990

T T Two physicians certify in wiitiig 6 tHe fact that, to a T T




| 1991

34, Section 456.072, Florida Statutes (2004-2005), provides in
pertlnent part |
456.072 Grounds for discipline; penaltles enforcement-
o (1) The following acts shall constitute grounds for wthh the
- . disciplinary actions specified In subsection (2): may be taken:
BT * " ' '
() Failing to perform any statutory or legal obllgat:on placed
upon a licensee...
* x *
(o) Practlcmg or offermg to practice beyond the scope :
permitted by law... '
*x * %
(2) When. the board... finds any person gullty of the grounds
set forth in subsection (1) -or of any grounds set forth in the
‘applicable practice act... it may enter an order |mposmg one ar
. more of the following penaltaes
= *
(b) Suspension or permanent revocation of a license. -
(c) Restnctton of practlce or license...
Tnsean © ""ndcrnmll (V. MD, Cades 2005-7224 and 1004-3992) : .' | o 8-
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pregnancy is necessary to save the life or preserve the health
of the pregnant woman; or
ii.The physician certifies in writing t the medical necessity for
legitimate emergency medical procedures for termination of

~ . pregnancy in the third trimestey, and another physuzlan is not

_ available for consultation.
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DA 35, Section 458.331, Florida Statutes (2005), provides in pertinent
o spart - . o

458.331 Grounds for d|5c1plmary action; action by the board
and department.-

(1) The following acts constitute grounds for denial of a license
or dlsc:lphnary action, as spec:fed in s. 456 072(2) '

(g) Failing to perform any statutory or Iagal oblngatlon placed
upan a Ncensed physncran

L * *
(m) Failing to keep legible,.. medical records that... justify the
course of treatment of the patient, including, but not fimited to,
patient histories; examination results; test results; records of
drugs pres'cribed,' dispensed, or administered; and reports of
consultations and hospitalizations. _

* * *

{0 Notwnthstandlng S. 456, 072(2) but as specified in s.
456.50(2):

L Comm«tting medical ma!practace as defined in s. 456.50. The
Board shall give great weight to the prowsions of s. 766 102
when enforcing this paragraph.

36. The term, “medical malpractice” as used in Section

 458.331(1)(t), Is defined in Section 456.50, Florida Statutes, to mean the

| ‘faiiure to prac?icé medicine in accordance with the level of care, skill, and

- treatment. recqgnizéd in general vlaw related to health care licensure.

- Section 766.102, Florida Statutes, provides that the prevailing professional
L "standard of care for a given health care provider shall be that level of care,
~skill, and treatment which, in light of all relevant surrGunding
T € Benderprafi, IV. MD, Cases 2605-67224 and 2004-39923 L 9

1992
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CIrcumstances is recognized as acceptable and approprlate by reasonably

prudent similar health care provuders

37. - Section 458.331,_Florida Statutes (2004), provides, in pertinent

G part: -

1993

458, 331 Grounds for dlscnphnary action; actlon by
‘the board and department.-

(1) The following acts constitute grounds for denial of a license
or d|suphnary actlon, as speclf ed ins, 456 072(2):

(g) Falllng to perform any statutory or legal obhgatlon placed

upon a hcensed physrcuan

x * x

' '(.m) Failing to keep legible... medical records that... justify the
" course of treatment of the patient, including, but not limited to,

patient histories; examination results; test results; records of
drugs prescribed, dispensed, or admmlstered and reports of

‘consultahons and. hosp:tallzatlons

*. x . %

(t) Gross or fepeaf malpractice or the failure to
-practice medicine with that level of care, skill, and
" treatment, which is recognized by a reasonably

prudent similar physician as being acceptable under

" similar conditions and circumstances. The Board

shall give great weight to the provisions .of s.
766.102 when enforcing this paragraph.

- ndcrgraft 1V, MD. Cases 2005-67224 and 2004-39973 o . ‘ 10
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COUNTS for C -6 224: Patient R.W.
| ~ COUNTI
_ | _38.;' Petitioner realleges and lncerporates paragraphs one (1)
: _.-through sixteén (16) and twent_y./;seyen (27)'through thirty-one (31) as if
A"fully set forth herein. .
39 Sections 456, 072(1)(k) and Section 458. 331(1)(9), Florida
Statutes (2005), prnvrdes that failing to perform any statutory or Iegal
- 4.':’”0b|rgatlon placed upon a licensee constitutes grounds for dlscrplrnary action
| by,thé Board of lvledicine. | | | |
40, Sectron 390.0111, Flonda Statutes (2005), provides that no
o terrnmatlon of pregnancy shall be performed on any human berng in the
B ._ thrrd tnmester of pregnancy unless two physicians certrfy in wrltrng to the
a .r fact: that to a reasonable degree of medicai probabrlrty, the termlnatlon of
‘:-pregnancy is necessary to save the lrfe or preserve the health of the.
: pregnant woman or the physician certr_fres in wntrng to the medrcal |
| »..neees_sity for legitimate emergency medical procedures for terrnination of
_' ‘preg';nancy ln the third trimester, and ancther physician is not available for

i:onstrltation.

bamex S. Pendergraf. 1V. MD, Cases 200567224 and 2004-39923 ' 1
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. 41._. Section 797.03(3')', Florida Statutes (2005), provid_es that it is
. | f:l:jhlawful for any person to_per,fdlm or asslst"ih_ performing'an abortio‘n on a
| .Ai.p:e'arson in the thlrd trimester:oth.er than in a hospital.
e 4'2. ' Respo‘ndént‘ failéd- to perform a statutdryvor‘ legal obligation
" : i'placéd upon a licensee by pérforming a third trimester abortion procedure
= : on Patient R.W. at the owc facility. ' - | |
.' 43, Respondent failed to perform a statutory or legal obligation
e v"_placed.upon a licensee by performlng a third tnmester abortion procedure
‘-_ ‘-'_»»'“,‘_i't_on Patient R.W. without havmg two physicians certify in writing to the fact -
":that, to a reasonable degree Qf medlcal probability, the termination of |
. ' ;pregnancy was 'necéssa'ry to- save the life or preserve.the \he_alth of the
o pregnant woman or Acerti.fyin'g-that it was an 'emergerlcy and anclthe_r
B | ‘-:p.hysician was not aVailalJIe fof cbnsultation.
L 44. Based on the 'foregoing, Respohdent h'aa violated - Sections
A""f"456 072(1)k) and Section 458. 331(1)(g), Flonda Statutes ~(2005), by
B r‘..fallmg to perform any statutory or Iegal obligation placed upon a licensee,
|  COUNTIU
| Petlttoner realleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1)
= '_ '-.;'through snxteen (16) and twenty—seven (27) through thlrty one (31) as if

fully set forth herein. .

lames S. Pendergroft, IV, MD, Casen 200547224 and 200439923 - - .12
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46. Section 458.331(1)m), Florida Statutes (2005), sets -forth
o fi‘g’»r,ounds for'disciblinary action by the Bbard, of Mediclne.for failing to keep
'le‘gi.ble' medical records that justify the course of treatmént,_ including, but
- : not fimited to, patient hlstoriés; examination results; test results; records of
e . &rugs presc:ribéd dispensed, or administered; and reborts of consultations
.>Aand hospltallzatlons . -
- 47, Respondent did not: certlfy |ﬁ ertmg that to a reasonable o
Ry | dég’ree of ‘medical probability, the termination of Paﬂgnt R.W.s pregnancy
was ‘hecesséry_ to save the Iife or présérve the health of tﬁe ’pfegnant- |
| '.Wc.}man, or obtéin a concu‘fring certification from a second physicia.n or did
- certify in writing fhz;it any emergenﬁy existed. | |
" 48. Based on the,‘ foregoing, 'Respond_g'nt has ‘violated Section
N | 458.331'(1)(m), Florida _Staiutes (2005), by failing to kéep legible médicall-
o }fécords thaf _j_ustify the course qf Pétient R.W's medical trgafrﬁent. |
: o COUNT XiX |
49 Petltroner reallegm and mcorporates paragraphs one (1)

'through snxteen (16) and twenty~seven (27) through thuty—one (31) as if

- fully set forth herem
. 50 Sectlon 458 331(1)(t)1 Florlda Statutes (2005), prowdes that

commlttmg medical malpractice constitutes grounds for,dlSCIpllnary action

tameu & Pendergrafl, 1V, MD, Cases 2005-67224 and 2004-39923 o ) 13
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by the Board of Medicine. Medical _Malpractice*is defined in Section 456.50,
- Florida Statutes, to mean the failure to practic'e_medlcine In accordance
- ‘::';',:_::”-vAWIth the level of éaré, skill, and freatmént reéogniied in general law related
e I"J} .. 'to health care licensure. For purposes of Sectlon 458. 331( 1)(t)1 Florida
& Statutes, the Board shall glve great wenght to the prowsmns of Sectlon
_ .» 766,102, Florida Statutes, which prov:de that the prevalhng professuonal
) standard of care for. a given health care provider shall be that level of care,
:_é.kiil, and - treatment which, | },in- light of 5" relevant sﬁfrounding
*ii. _' ﬁircum_starices, is récognize_d as ac;eptiable and appropriate by reasohably
- prudent similar health care providers. |
- 5L Respondent failed to practlce medacme within the prevaslmg
profess:onal standard of care in one or more of the following ways:
a. By fperforming a third trimester abortion procedure on
~ Patient R.W. at the OWC facility. |
b. By not certifying in wntmg that to a reasonable degree of
medlcal _probability, the termination of Patient R.W.s

pregnancy was necessary to save the life or preserve the

“health of the pregnant woman, or obtain a concurring

 certification from a second physician. )

c. By not certifying in writing that an emergency existed.

Ve €N ﬂndernmﬂ IV, MD, Cases 2005-67224 and 2004-39923 ' . : . 14
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d. By not »transférring Patient RW. to a hospital before
perfc)rming thé third trirriest'er abortion.

& By prescnbmg, ordering or admlmstenng Demerol to Patlent
RW when Respondent dld not have a current valid DEA
- number to allow him, as a licensed physician, to prescribe,

order or administér controlled subsfanf:es | |
| '52.‘ Based on the foregolng, Respondent has wolated Section
| 458 331(1)(t)1 Florlda Statutes (2005), by commlttlng medical malpractice
o by faih_ng to .practlce medicine in accordance_ with the level of care, skill,
- a_hd treatment \r;rhich; in light of all relevant sUrrou.n_dIrig crcumstances, is
ré;:pgn’iied as aéceptable and apbropriate by reasonably prudent similar
- _ health care prbviders. : | |
. _éo {TS for Case 2 4-39923:9 i

53, Pétitione_r_ realleges and incorporates paragrzaphs‘ one (1)

.'through five (S)Aand seventeen ‘(17_) through thirty-one (31) as if fully set
 forth hereln, |

54 Sectlons -456.072(1)(k) and Sectlon 458 331(1)(g),_ Florida

tastemn € “endcrgraﬂ IV. MD, Cases 2005-67224 and.2004-39923 . ' A

1998 T

7‘_Statutes (2004), provides that falling to perform any statutory or Iegal ‘
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“obligation praced upon a licensee constitutes groonds' for dieciplinary action
i by the Board of Medicine. ‘ '_

55, Section 390.0111, Fiorida Statutes (2004), provides that no
e términation of -pregnancy’shell bie.perforrhed on'any human being in the
| thrrd trimester ofp'regnanty unless ,two physicians certify in writing to the

fact that, to a reasanable degree of medical probability, the termination of
L »%ﬁpre‘gnanc_y is necessary.to save the life or prese_r've the health of the
5 .._:'j-_p'r_egnant woman or ‘the physician certifies in. writing to the medical
o .' necessity for legitimate emergency medical procedures. for termina'tion» of
o i pregnancy in the third trimester, and another physlcran is not avarlabie for
o *_consultatlon o | -
56 Sectron 797 03(3), Florida Statutes (2(]04), provides that it is
D unlawfu! for any person to perform or assist in performmg an abortron ona
A: person in the third trimester other than ina hosprtal
57 Respondent failed to perform a statutory or legal obllgatlon
) ‘placed upon a licensee by performrng a third trimester abortion procedure
on Patient T.R, at the EPOC facrhty |
58, Respondent farled to perform a statutory or legal oblrgatron
’»placed upon a hcensee by performmg a third trrrnester abortron procedure

~on Patient T. R. wrthout havrng two physrmans certrfy in wntlng to the fact

lames'S. Pendergroft, 1V, MD, Cases 2005-67224 and 2104-39923 o 16
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that to a reasonable degree. of medical probablllty, the termmatlon of -
| fl_fpregnancy is necessary to save the life or preserve the health of the-
j .jpregnant womar.
| : 59 " Based on the foregoing, Respondént: has violated Sections
- | 456.072(1)(K) and Section 458,331(1)(g), Florida Statutes (2004), by
S _ feiljng to pe_tform any statutory or Iegel obligation placed upon a liceneee.
- | co _um’v": -' |
| 60 Petitioner realleges and mcorporates | paragraphs one (1)
75_'3:_'through five (5) and seventeen (17) through thtrty-one (31) as |f fully set
. forth herein
| '_ : 61. Sectlon 458. 331(1)(m), Florida Statutes (2004), sets forth
o : ;‘_grounds for disciplinary action by the Board of Medtcme for failing to keep
Sl legible medical | records that ]USt!fy the course of treatment, including, but
-1. | not hmtted to, pattent histories; exammatlon results test resu!ts, records of
E :.drugs prescnbed dtspensed, or administered; and reports of cansultations
l'-'and hospttahzattons |

62 Respondent fa|led to keep legsble medlcal records that ]usttfy

the course of treatment in one or more of the follownng ways
a. By fatlmg to accurately determme and record Patient T.R's

fetus size and gestatlonal age

" James 5. Pendergratl, 1V, MD, Caues 2005-67224 and 2004-39923 - ‘ SV

2000 T
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.. bj.' By ot certifying in writing that to a reasonable deg_ree of
.'rnedical probabllity, the terminati'on' of  Patient _T.R.'S |
- preénancy was necessaiy to save the life or preserve the
hea.!t_h of the nregnant woman, or obtain a c0ncnrring
~ certification from a second, physician.or Qid certify in writing
: .that any emergency exlsted | |
-_63:' Based on the foregoing, Respondent has Violated Section
s, 331(2)(m), Florlda Statutes (2004), by failing to keep Ieglble medical |
o records that Justlfy the course of Patient T.R,'s medlcal treatment
B COUNTVI
oo 64 . Petitioner realleges -and .incorporet_es paragréphs ene (1)
- ;‘ ‘v.»; thrnugh five (5) and seventeen (17').thr_ough _thirtj-ene (31) as if fully set
lt;:; forth herein. o
65. - Section 458.331(1)t), Flonda Statutes (2004), provides that ‘
s »-‘._gross or. repeated maipractlce or the failure to practlce medicine with that
level _,of care, skill, and treatment ,which is recognized by a _reasonably -
'prudent slmiler physician as being acceptable under similar conditione and -
. _circumstan,ces" constitutes ‘grounds for disciplinafy action by the Board of

B Medicine.

Tvmes S Peudc'rglafl IV. MD, Cascs 2005- 7224 5nd 2004-3992) ‘ .18
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66. Respondent committed gross or repeated malpractice ~or-faile,d
to practice mediciné‘ with that ‘I-ev’e] of care, skill, aﬁd treatment which is
| ,'" ffetognized by a"reasonab!y p_rudent similar physicfan as being acceptable
'll.;_'v'L‘_J'nder'xsvlmilar conditions and circumstances by one or more of the
folloﬁ)ing: | | | |
| | a. By falling to accurately determlne Patient T.R's fetus size
| | and gesbaﬁonal age

b. .By performing a third trimester abortlon outside of a -

hospital for Patient TR ;

o By performing 3 third trimester abortion without a
~CQ;1¢urting 0pinion from another physician or By .not'
cerfifying in writing that an emergency existéd

67. Based on the foregoing, Respondent has violated Section |

 458 331(1)(t), Florida Statutes (2004), by gross or repeat malpractice or

failing to practlcg medicine W|th that !e‘vel‘of care, skill, and treatment

thich 'is' recognized'by a reaSonably prudent siniilar ,pﬁysician as being
écceptable under similar conditions and drcumstances.

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner respectfully req‘uests that the Board: of

’ Medlcme enter an order Imposmg one or m0re of the followmg penaltles '

permanent revocation or suspension of Respondents license, restriction of

Tamme € Penderyrafl, 1V, MD, Cases 2005-67224 and 2004 36023 ‘ . 19

2002




Sep 28 2007 11:26
Sep 28 2007 11:23 P.20

- practlce imposition of an admmlstratwe fme, issuance of a reprlmand
L placement of the Respondent on probatlon correctlve action, refund of
': fees billed or collected, remedial education and/or any other relief that the

.-Board deems appropnate
 SIGNED this_17th. _ dayof - September_- , 2006.

Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P. H
State Surgeon General

! .4. ‘ \ - _

“By: Irving L .
‘Assistant General Counsel ,
DOH-Prosecution Services Unit-
4052 Bald Cypress Way-8in C-65
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265
Florida Bar # 0822957 . =~ -
(850) 245-4640, ext 8128

(850) 245-4681 fax

PCP August 25, 2006 '

PCP Members EI Bharl, Vl]ayanagar and Dyches

* menderprafi, 1V. MD Cauey 2005-67224 and 2004-39923 o - 20
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NOTICE OF RIGHTS

_ Respondent has the right to . request a hearing to be
f conducted in accordance with Section 120.569 and 120.57,
. "Florld_a Statutes, to be represented by counsel or other quallﬁed
_’ : 'representative,' to present evidence and argument, to call and
: Cross-examine. witnesses and to have subpoena and subpoena
. 'duces tecum issued on his or her behalf if a hearingj is requested.

N REGA SSESSM

L Respondent is placed on notice that Petitioner has incurred
o f-cnsts related to the investigation and prosecution of this matter. .
B ’_‘Pursuant to Section 456. 072(4), Florida Statul:es, the Board shall

) assess costs related to the mvestlgatlon and prosecutlon of a
| 3 dlsc:plmary matter, which may include attorney hours and costs,

gn the Respondent in addition any other dlsmpllne lmposed '

- “endergrafl. [V. MD. Cases 2005-67224 and 2004-39923 :' ) 71
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DEPUTY CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

— . S e .. CLEF‘ .:' - T w R
STATE OF FLORIDA cavE WA T
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH O
BOARD OF MEDICINE.
'DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
BOARD OF MEDICINE, :
Petitioner,
vs. DOAH Case No. 0624;88PL

' JAMES S. PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D.,
Respondent,

,.

RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS TO THE RECOMMENDED ORDER
Respondent, James S. Pendergraft, IV, MD. (“Respondent” or “Dr. Pendergraf”), by and
through hig undersigned counsel, and pursuant to section 120.57(1)(k), Florida Statutes, and Rule

28-106.217(1), Florida Administrative Code, files his written Exceptions to the Recommended

Order of the Administrative Law Judge issued on October 25, 2007, as follows:

The Board’s Review Requirements Under Cliagter 120, Florida Statutes
In considering the Recommended Order and penalty recommendations of the

Administrative Law Judge herein, the Board of Medicine is. conﬁned soiely to a review of the
record as ‘establishcd at thé formal ‘heaﬁng. Ong v. Department of Professio}zal Regulation, 565
' So.2d 1384, 1387 (Fla. 5" DCA 1996). Thus, the Board is not authorized to receive additional
evidence other than that already presented and considered by the Administrative >Law Judgt;,. Id
Nor can the Board discipline a lcensee for matters not charged in the Administrative Complaint,
see Trevisani v. Department of Health, 936 So. 2d 790, 795 (Fla. 1¥* DCA 2006). Ghani v. j

Department of Heaith, 714 So. 24 1113, 1114 (Fla. 14 DCA 1998).




- Y Standard of Rev_iew bf a Recommended Order
In reviewing a Recommended Order of an Administrative Law Judge, the Board of

Medicine ,(“thé VIA3‘<A>ard”) must evaluate the; individual findings of fact and conclusions of law

“under a “‘competent, substantial evidence” stand,é:d. §120.57(1)(1), Fla. Stat.  Competent

substantial evidencg is defined as that evidence supporting an gltimate finding wh& is
sufficiently relevant and ﬁaterial such that a reasofxable mind would accept as adequate to
support the conclusions reached. DéGro'ot v. Sheffield, 95 So. 2d 912, 916 (Fla. 1959). -'

‘In keeping with the requirement of a “competent substantial evidence” review, the
Legiélaﬁxre has authorized the Board to feject any finding of fact set forth in a ‘Recoxii'unendeﬁij
Order, when upon its review of the entire record 'before. the Administrﬁti?é Law Judge, the Bdard
determines that there is a lack of competent, subs_tantial evidence upon which to base the |
particular finding of fact. Id.; see also Heifetz v. Department of Business Regulation, 475 So. 2d
1277, 1281-1282 (Fla. 1* DCA 1985); Gross v. Depariment ofHeézth, 819 So. 2d 997, 1000-
1001 (Fla. 1‘-t DCA 2002). In so doing, however, the Board may not reweigh the evidence
presented, judge the credibility of the witnesses, or otherwise interpret the evidenée to fit its
desired ultimate conclusion. Heifetz, supra; Gross, supra. | |

In addition, the-Board is authorized to reject or modify the conclusions of liw over which
it has substantive jurisdiction and to reject or modify interpretation of administrative rules over
which it Has substantive jurisdiction. §120.57(1X1), Fla. Stat.

When rejecting or modifying such conclusion of law or |
interpretation ‘of administrative rule, the agency must state with
particularity its reasons for rejecting or modifying such conclusion
of law or interpretation of administrative rule and must make a
finding that its substituted conclusion of law or interpretation of

administrative rule is as or more reasonable than that which was ‘
rejected or modified. Rejection or medification of conclusions of




law may not form the basis for rejection or modification of
findings of fact.

Y

Id. (Emphasis added).
RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS TO FINDINGS OF FACT

prondent takes exception to the followmg ﬁndmgs of fact, and for the reasons stated in

each Exception, requests that they be either stricken from the Recommended Order or modified |

to reflect the competent substantial evidence in the record.

Finding of Fact Exception 1: Respondent takes exception to Finding of Fact 14 because the

Administrative Law Judge makes impermissible and unsupported assumptions about what whatv

Dr. Pendergraft “stated” and “mdlcated.”

Respondent takw exception to paragraph 14 of the Recommended Ordcr in whmh the

". Administrative Law Judge states: “Dr. Pendergraft’s notes stated that the sonogram showed

growth restriction of the fetus. He further indicated that there was a possibility of severe

pulmonary hypoplasia 2 (Emphas:s added) This finding is not supported by competent

_substantlal evidence in the record as this rcﬂects an unsupported and incorrect assumptmn made
- by the Administrative Law Judge that these notations were Dr. Pendergraft’s conclusions instead
" of recordings of statements of patient history he took from the referring physician “PC”. There

is no competent substantial evidence to support this assumption made by the Administraﬁire Law -

Judge.

Finding of Fact Exception 2: Respondent takes exception to Finding of Fact 15 because the
Administrative Law Judge again make an unsupported assumption that the notations in
the patient chart are the conclusions of Respondent rather than mere reportage of raw
data. - '

Respondent takes exception to paragraph 15 of the Recommended Order where the
Administrative Law Judge finds: “On the form it is noted that the patient was evaluated on July

7, 2005 and found to be 27 to 28 weeks pregnant, which is 25 to 26 weeks from conception.




Both D! Perper and Dr. Pendergraft signed the form.” This finding is not supporied by
competent substantial evidence in the fecord. Instead, the clear and uncontroverted evldence is
that these notations were based upon a median'so-nogram biparietai diémeter (BPD)'o»f 67cm
taken by Dr. Perper (Hrg. Trans. p.207-208, lines 10-2) and, even assuming this estimated
measurement to be accurate, there is a error range of plus or minus of two. weeks (Gomc;.z: Trans.
p. 91, lines 18-21; Resp. Exh. 4(PC): l‘pp. 14-15, lines 25—5, p- 39, iine 20) which, when ﬁgured in
includes 23 to 24 weeks from conception, a sebond trimester pregnancy. (Hrg. Trans. pp. iOO- :

201, lines 23-9)

Additionally, there is 10 record evidence to support the inference that By Respondent_
signing this chart page containing the Dr. ‘Perperv’s sonogram notations Réspondént conc;tns‘in or
agreed with their accuracy or reliability. Nor is there record evidence to infer that this sole
median méasuremént establishéd in his mind the preoperatix}é gestational age of this fetus.
without consideration of all of the other factors in the patient’s medical history and chmca.l
presentation. |

Finding of Fact Exception 3: Respondent takes exception to Finding of Fact 19 because the

Administrative Law Judge again make an unsupported assumption that the notations in
the patient chart are the conclusions of Respondent rather than mere reportage of raw

~ data.

Rcspoﬁdant takes exception to pa.ragr‘aph: 19 of the Recpmmended‘Older,in which the
Administrative Law Judge states that "the form liéted the preoperative estimate of gmmﬁonal age
to be 28 weeks, which would be 26 weeks from conception. Dr. Pendergraft was one of the
signatories on the form.” This finding is not supporte& b.y competent substantial evidence in the
record because the clear and ﬁncontroverted evidence is that this biparietal median xz;easurement

of 28 weeks was simply transposed from sonogram BPD measurement of Dr. Perper’s and that




there is dn error range of plus or minus of two weeks with this sonogram measurement, as well

as a variance within that two weeks because it is an average. (Resp. Exh. 4(PC) p. 15, lines 1-4).

That Dr. Pendergra%t was one.of the signatories pf this form‘page in the chart can not be
 interpreted as his' agreement with the accuracy or reliability of the results as recorded. Nor can
hjs signature form the basis of the impermissible inference ‘o’f the Administrative Law Judge that
this sole measurement, without consideration of all other clinical factors, established in his mind
the preoperati;/e gestational age of this fetus. | |

Finding of Fact Exception 4: Respondent takes exception to Finding of Fact 21 because the

Administrative Law _Judge again make an_impermissible and unsupported assnmntio )
about what Respondent and Dr. Perper “felt.”

Respondent takes exception to paragraph 21 of the Rccommended Order in which the
Administrative Law Judge states: “... both Dr. Pendergraft and his associate Dr. Perper, felt
that, preoperatively, the gestational age of the fetus was between 27 and 28 wecks .”. This
finding is not supported by any competent substantla] evidence in the record as there is no
testlmony in this record as to what either Dr. Perper or Dr. Pendergraft “felt” preoperat:vely was
the gestational age of the fetus. Rather, there is clear and uncontroverted evidence in the record
tha't feﬂects this to be the result of “when the doctor did the sonogra@ he wrote in the number of-

"weeks.” (Jt. Exh. 8, p. 18, lines 16-20.)

Additionally, there is no testimony in the record or other evidence te support that
Responde'nt’é signing of the chart ‘which contains Dr. Perper’s sonogram notations can be
interpreted as agreeing With their accuracy or inferring what he “felt” preoperatively was the
gestational age of _the fetus from this estimated median measurement. There is no competent -

substantial evidence of what Respondent “felt” and the Administrative Law Judge drew an




impermis'sible conclusion regarding Respondent’s thoughts or feelings based upon notations by

another physician, and without regard for all other information contained in the medical record.

Finding of Fact Exception 5: Respondent takes exception to Finding of Fact 23 in_which
the Administrative Law Judge incorrectly states that Dr. Plotkin’s opinion was based on
the combined fetal and p]acental weight without regard for the other record evidence he

relied upon.

Res’pondént takes exceptiqn to paragféph 23 of the Reé’ommeﬁdcd Order in that the
Administrati?c Law Judgé asserts that Rmpqndem’s expert, Dr. Plotkin formed his opinion that
Patient R.W.’s was a second trimester pregnanéy was based solely on “the combined féﬁl émd. .
placental weight at the time of delivery.” There is not competent substantial eviden-cc in tﬁe
record that his opinion was basgd.solely on this figure. Rather, there is clear evidence in the
record that Dr. Plotkin additionally based his opinion upon the biparietal diameter measurement
of 6.7 cm in the OWC records, which placed R.W.’s fetus at “between the 25™ and 26™ weeks of
gestaﬁon” énd subtracting “at least two weeks from that to givé ydu an approximate time that
this patient became pregnant, would be 23 to 24 weeks. (Hrg.Traﬁs. pp- 207-208, lines 6 -2). .
Finding of Fact Exception 6: Respondent takes exception to Finding of Fauiﬁriin ﬁlgg

the Administrative Law Judge minimizes Dr. Warsof’s clinical credentials and ignores the

opinion of Dr. Warsof, the only accepted expert on IUGR, regardmg whether there was
growth restriction in Pahent R.W.’s fetus,

Respondent takes exception to paragraph 24 of the Recommended Order in that- the
Administrative Law Judge characterized _- Respondent’s expert, . Dr. Warsof as but “an
obsteu'ician/gynecologist with a suhspecialty in maternal-fetal medicine.” The evidence is clear
and uncontroverted that Dr. Warsof is Board'Certiﬁed in both obstetrics and gynecolégy and in
maternal/fetal medicine. (Hrg Trans. 248-249, lines 23‘-4) Further, the Administrative Law
Judge’s di&nissively descn'i;es’ Dr. Warsof as “spending most of lus professional career pursuing

‘academic issues in obstetrical ultrasonography.” In fact, it is unrebutted on this record that Dr.




NWarsof also actlvely teachw physman res1dents to perfonn ultrasound and he oversees el.t;\;t-au-
(11) vltrasonography technicians while holding active staff privileges as a practicing clinician,
" being “an attending physician at Sentara Norfolk General Hosgital, a cousulﬁng physician at
Sentara Vlrgnma Beach General Hospxtal as well as at the Children’s Hospital of the ng s
Daughters and Riverside Reglonal Medical Cemer ? (Hrg.Trans. p. 253 hn&s 10-15). Thus, Dr.
Warsof is no mere academxc as the Administrative Law Judge s finding xmphw Rather, the’
record evidence is uncontroverted that Dr. Warsof has 30 years of chmcal expenence “dealing
with fetal growth and growth problems, things that accelerate as well as interfere with fetal
growth” and “dealing with congenital anomalies.” (Hrg.Trans. p. 258, lines 15-20). Dr. Warsof »
was tendered and acceptéd as an expert in olustetrics'and gyne.oology,. maternal-fetal medicine,
and was ‘the only expe_ft tendered anu accepted as an expert in OB/GYN ultrasound and
‘sonography, intrauterine growth. retardanon and gestatlonal analysis. (Hrg.Trans. p. 259, lines

20-24)

Further, there ié no competent substantial evidence in the record that Dr. Wamof’s.
opinion of R.W.’s as being a second tnmester termination uvas based only on “the weight of the
products of conception after delivery.” Rather, there is comj)etent substantial evidence in the
record that Dr. Wa@fs opinion that R.W.’s was & second trimester pregnancy was also based
on his assessment of conflicting ultrasound measures which made it imﬁossiblc to determine an
accurate gestational age by- ultrgxsound of RW.s fetus. It was his expert opinion* that an
intrauteriie growth restriction diagnosis, i.e. that the fetus was underweight for its age, was not
possible to establish without accurate measures both of fetal age and of fetal weight. Neither of
those measures were accurate enough on this record to diagnose TUGR; (Hrg.Trans. p. 264, lines

19-25).
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Finding of Fact Exception 7: Respondent takes exception to Finding of Fact 25 in which

Plotkin_and Warsof, that this was a second frimester pregnancy as being based on n_the

fetal/placental weight alone, and further errs in assuming that she knows what
Respondent’s “impression” was at the time of the termmatlon

within this paragraph are not supported by competent substantial evidence in the record. Two

trimester. Dr. “PC” based her conclusion upon discovery of an erroneous recorded ultraso\md
| measurement which a]tered her estimated gestational range to 24 to 26 weeks, subtracung two
weelks to get “weeks of pregn‘ancy” and then plus or minus two weeks that equated to as early as
20 to 22 weeks of conception on June 22 (15 days prior to tcrmmatlon) (Resp.Exh. 4(PC) p.12-

13, lines 8- 8 p 14-15, lines 22-5)

Further, two OB/GYN experts, Jay Plotkin, M.D. and Steven Warsof, M.D., concluded
that the fetus u;'as in the second trimester of pregnancy. Dr. Warsof was the only expert -acccpted
in the areas of “OB/GYN ultrasound and sonography, intrauterine growth retardation (IUGR),

~ and gestational analysis.” (Hrg. Trans. p. 259, lines 19-24_(Judge Harrell: “[HJe’ll be deemed an
expert in OB/GYN, [maternal] fetal medicine aﬁd OB/GYN ultrasound and sonography and

_ intrauterine growth retardation and gestational analysis.”) -

Contrary to the Administrative Law Judge’s findings, Dr. Plotkin’s opinion was not only
based on “the fetal and placental weigh that was delivered at the time of the completion of the
procedure” '(Hrg.Tra.ns. p. 194, lines 17-19) but, aiso the OWC BPD measurement of 6.7

centimeters being “between the 25" and 26™ weeks of gestation” and subtracting “at least two

the Administrative Law Judge mischaracterizes the opinions of Respondent’s experts, Drs.-

Respondent takes exception to paragraph 25 of the Recommended Order. The findings -

medical exports as well as the patient's referring Board Certified Obstetrician Gynecologist “PC” -

concluded in their testimony, admitted at hmrmg, that Patient RW’s pregnancy was in the second




weeks ﬁbm that to give you an approximate time that this patient became pregnant, would be 23

"~ to 24 weeks W]nch, to me, accordmg to the statute, is in n the second trunmter of pregnancy.”

. (Hrg Trans, PP 207-208, lines 6-2)

Dr. Warsofs opinion, as well, was not based sole]y upon “the weight of the fetus and

placenta at the time of delivery” but also his opinion that it was impossible to determine by ._

oonﬂncung ultrasound measurements “an accurate gestanonal age to the level of assurances that

are bemg asked in this lcgal setting.” (Hrg. Trans. p.268-269, lines 25-4)

Further, the finding that “because of the complications of R.W.”s pregnancy, it is clear

that the fetus had not developed normally and was imderweighf for its age” is not supported by

| -competent‘substantial evidence in the record. There is no evidence in the record that reliably
proves that the fetus in this case was “undcrweight for its age.” The Department’s expert’s
hypothesis of such is not competent, substantial evidence especially in light of the tesﬁmony of
the only expert tendered and accepted as an expért in Intrauterine Growth Restriction (IUGR), Dr
Warsof, who testified that this diagﬁosis waé impossiblé to nia.lge'in this case by the lack of
reliable measures of the two essential compénants of IUGR, “an accurate geslaﬁonal agé and an

accurate fetal weight.” (Hrg Trans. p. 264-265, lines 15-11).

Additionally, the Administrative Law Judge’s finding that “‘because of his office reco'rds,i
" it is also clear and convincing that Dr. Pendergraft was under the impression ﬁmt R.W. was in
her third trimeéter of pregnancy when he performed the abortion”, is not supported by competent
substantial evidence in the record. There is no téstimony in the record and no record entry to cite
to for the Admimstrative Law Judge’s unsupported assumptions of any “impression” by Dr.

Pendergraft that this was a third trimester pregnancy when the termination was performed.




7 In'st.ead, as reinforced by medical expert Dr. Plotkin, the BPD measure of 6.7 cm on the OWC

- Second Trimester Medical Procedure form equates to a second trimester pregnancy, which

supports the ooﬁtxary impression, as does the Second Trimester Screening Form also utilized.

(t.Exh. 1, pp. 37 and 36).

Finding of Fact Exception 8: Respondent takes exception to Finding of Fact 26 in which

the Administrative Law Judge does not rely on competent substantial evidence in the
record for her finding that there was no certification that the termination was necessary to

preserve the health of Patient R.W. nor that emergency medical procedures were medically -

necessary,

prondént takes exception to paragraph 26 of the Recommended Order in which the

Administrative Law Judge states that the medical records of Respondent do not evidence:

“certification” from two physicians that the termination performed was necessary to preserve the
health of R.W. The record evidence is clear and uncontroverted that there is no spéciﬁed format
for this certification and no requirement that it be contained in both consulting physicians’

records. In fact,'R&cpondent’s office records clearly reflect that he, as Patient R.W.’s attending

physician, appropriately consulted with the Patient’s referring physician, Df. PC by stating: “Her

PMD OB/GYN .phygician concﬁ_m with increased maternal health reasons to undergo termination
of pregnancy at this time.” (Jt. Exh.1, p. 54; Hrngaﬁs.. p.203,vlinm 5-21). Fmﬁerﬁom as there
is nb specified requirement for the language of the certification, the Administrativc Law Judge’s
finding that Respondent’s record does not (.:ontlain a written certification as to the medical

neceséity for emergency medical procedures is also not dispositive on this issue. Instead, his

records and Dr. PC’s records are clear that there were sufficient concerns for Patient R W.’s

mental and physical health to perform this procedure as soon as was practicable. (Hrg Trans. p.

225-226, lines 1-16). By contrast, the Administrative Law Judge relied upon the bpirﬁon of Dr. -

Gomez who never read the depositions of either Patient R.W. or her referring OB/GYN Dr. PC,
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and theréfore, that opinion is not competent, substantial evidence upon which to base this

finding,

Respondent’s Exceptions To C(_mclusions Of Law

Respondent takes exception to the following conclusions of law in the Recommended
Order, and for the reasons stated in each' Exception, requests thatvthey be rejected and be
replaced or modified to reflect the correct legal conclusions as articulated in each Exception.
Conclusion of Law Exception 1.  Respondent takes exception to Conclusions of Law 33-
37, 3840, and 42, because, based on the foregoing Exceptions to the Findings of Fact.
herein, the termination of R.W.’s fetus did not occur in the third trimester, and therefore,
there was ne competent substantial evidence for the Administrative Law Judge to find
violations of sections 456.072(1)(k) and 458.331(1)(g), (m), and (t), Florida Statutes, '

Respondent reasserts and incorporates by reference his Exceptmns to the Findings of Fact
herein as support that the Adnumstra‘nve Law Judge erred as a mattcr of law in finding that the
procedure performed in this case was a third trimester termination. The complexity of the
clinical presentation, the inaccuracy of the measures, and in some cases, the lack of a reliable
measure, demonstrate on this record that there is no competent substantial evidence that R.W.’s

was a third tnmmter pregnancy.

Conclusmn ot' Law Exceptlon 2. Respondent takes exception to Conclusions of Law 33.37.

_ and 42, because, based on the foregoing Exceptions to the Findings of Fact herein, even

assuming the termination of R.W.’s fetus occurred in the third trimester, the performance
of this termination was on a nonviable fetus and was an emergency due to maternal health
concerns, therefore, the Administrative Law Judge improperly found violations of sections
456.072(1)(k) and 458.331(1)(g), (m), and (t), Florida Statutes,

The Administrative Law Judge acknowledged in her Findings of Fact that RW.s
Obstetrician had concluded that her fetus was nonviable. See Rec. Order, p. 8, para.12. The
United States Supreme Court has stated: “The time when viability is achieved may vary with

each pregnancy, and the determination of whether a particular fetus is viable s, and must be, a

matter for the judgment of the responsible attending physician.” Planned Parenthood of Central
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Mﬁsouri'v. Danforth,'428 U.S. 52 (1976). Fixed gestational limits, such as those found in
* section 390.0111 and 797.03, Florida Statutes, were rejected as unconstitutional by the Court in
Danforth, which noted, “it is not the proper function of the legislature or the courts to place
viab‘ility, which is essentially a medical concept, at a specific point in the gestation périod.”
Clearly the Court was deeming unconstitutional any incursion into the medical judgment and
expertise of the physicians who are attending the individual seeking termination of her
pregnancy. _

Subsequently, the Court further reaffirmed and articulated these principles by upholding a
Pennsylvania lover court ruling saying that it is the professional responsibility of the physician to
determine whether the fetus has the possibility for “meaningful life, not merely tempm"ary‘
survival. Colautti v. Franklin, 439 U.S. 379 (1979): '

Because this point [viability] may differ with each pregnancy,

neither the legislature nor the courts may proclaim one of the

elements entering into the ascertainment of viability — be it weeks

of gestation or fetal weight or any other single factor — as the

determinant of when the State has a compelling interest in the life

or health of the fetus.

[A] physician determines whether or not a fetus is viable after -

considering a number of variables: the gestational age of the fetus,

derived from the reported menstrual history of the woman; fetal .

weight, based on an inexact estimate of the size and condition of - i

the uterus; the woman’s general health and nutrition; the quality of

the available medical facilities; and other factors. ...
Id. at 394-96. Because the decisions regarding constitutionality of abortion regulations are based
on the concept of “viability” rather than trimester placement, and because on this record, R.W.’s
fetus was not viable, the State’s regulatory requirements are unconstitutionally burdensome.

Furthermore, on this record, not only was Patient R.W.’s fetus nonviable, but the

continuance of R.W.’s pregnancy was a danger to her health, both mental and physical, such that
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. . Floi‘ida Sté‘tﬁfes.-

thie termifation of her pregnancy constituted an emergency. As an “emergency” Patient R.W.'s

termination came under the “emergency” exceptions under section 390.011 l(l) and 797.03(1),

Conclusion of Law Exception 3. Respondent takes exception to Conclusions of Law 33,
34, 35, 36 and 37, becanse the Administrative Law Judge found both a violation of section

456.072(1) (k) and a violation of section 458.331(1)(g), both of which articulate violations for .

failing to perform a legal obligation placed upon a licensed physician, and are thus
improperly duplicative. ' ,

Respondent takes exception to the Administrative Law Judge finding violations of both

section 456.072(1)(k) and section 458.331(1)(gj, which articulate essenﬁally the same violation..

The Administrative Law Judge erred in not determining that one or-the other appliéd herein, and

not both. This “piling on” is impermissible and approaches the constitutionally chal!engeabie

practice of “multiplicity” which raises concerns of double jeopardy. Bautista v. State, 863 So. 2d

1180 (Fla. 2003). The Board should grant this Exception and determine which of the two
provisionsv is applicable herein. | | |
Conclusion of Law Exception 4. Respbndent takes exception to Conclusions of Law 33,
34, 35, 36 and 37, because the Department and the Board have no prosecutorial or final
agency action authority over the cited provisions of Chapter 390, Florida Statutes,

The Administrative Law Judge found that Respondent violated sections 456.0’?2(1)(k)
-and 458.331(1)(g), by failing to pérfonn a legal obligation placed on a licensee, or a licensed
physician, ;especﬁvely, by performing an alleged third trimester pregnancy termination on
Patient R.W. outside of a hospital, in violation of section 797.03(3), and without the certification

of two physicians, as required in section 390.0111, Florida Statutes. |

Further, Count [ alleged that Respondent failed to perform a statutory duty placed on a

licensed physician, when this third trimester abortion proceduré was performed “without having

two physicians certify in ...that, to a reasonable degree of medical probability, the termination of
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the pregnancy was necessary to save the life or preserved the health of the pregnanf woman or
[by) cernfymg that it was an emergency and another physxcnan was not available for
consultation,” as reqmred by section 390.0111, Florida Statutes. | ‘
An administraﬁve agency has only such authority as conferred by statute, Gﬁl{stréam
Park v. Dep’t of Bus. Regulation, 443 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983). Aﬁthon'tjr for enforcing
the provisions of Chapter 390 is vested Ia.rgely‘ in the Agency for Heélth Care Administration.
The Deparm@t’s express authority in Chapter 390 is confined to two provisioné: authorization -
to prosecute violations of the informed consent provisions is found in sbctioﬁ 390.01i1(3)(c),
Floﬁda Statutes, and authorization to présecute physicians for violations of .the parental notice
requirements is set forth in section 390.01.1 14(3)(c), Florida Statutes. Those are the “statutory or
legal obligations placed upon a licensed bhysician” in chapter 390 that the Department is
authorized to prosecute. Al other provisions and legal requirements in Chapter 390 are enforce& :
by the Agency for Health Care Administration against the licensee abortion clinic.
“It...is a general principle.of statutory oonstrucﬁon that the mention of one thing implies
the exclusion of another, expressio unius est exclusio alteriu;.’f Thayer v. Siaze, 335 So. 2d 815,
817 (Fla. 1976); Dep't of Prof’l Regulation v. Pariser, 483 So. 2d 28, 29 (Fla. 1" DCA 1986).
Where, as in Chapter .390, the statute enumerates the things on which it is to.operate, it is
ordinarily construed so as to exclude from its operation all those not expressly rhentioned.
Thaygr, 335 S0.2d at 817. |
| - Thus, the Department’s authority for enforcement of the provisions of Chapter 390 is
found only in subsections 390.0111(3){(c) and 390.01114(3)(c), and neither of thése pl;ovisions is

applicable herein.  Therefore, the Department does not have the authority to enforce other
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provisions of Chapter 390 under its power to discipline for “failure to perform any' statutory or

legal obligation placed on a licensed physician.”

Conclusxon of Law Exception 5, Respondent takes exception to Conclusions of Law 33,

34, 35, 36 and 37, because the Department and the Board have no prosecutorial or final
action authority over criminal provisions of Chapter 797, Florida Statutes, and their
exercise of same fails to provide Respondent with the constltutlonal protections guaranteed
in criminal prosecutions.

In like manner, the Dcparmmt has no authority to prosecute violations of provisions of
Chapter 797, a criminal statute, and the Board has no authority to impose final agency action on
criminal charges in the absence of ‘a conviction. The Department alleged in Count I of the :

Administrative Complaint that Dr. Pendergraft violated sections 456.072(1)(k) and

 458.331(1)(g), Florida Statutes, “failing to perform any statutory or legal duty placed upon a

Hcénsee” or “licensed physician,” by violating section 797.03(3), Florida Statutes, in that
Respondent performed “a third trimester abortion procedure on Patient R.W. at the OWC
facility.”

To charge this combination of statutory provisions as the Department has attcmpt_cd in
this casé is a bold attempt to usmp the authority of the criminal justice system, and circumvent
the constitutional protections and elevated burden of proof required in criminal prosecutions.
For all the reasons stated in Conclusion of Law Exception 1, the Department’s statutory
authority, as set forth in Chapters 456 and 458, does not contemplate or permit the Department to
take on the prosecution of a case under Chapter 797, nor does it contemplate that th1s Board will
act in lieu of the criminal justice system.

In addition, section 458.331(1)(c), Florida Statutes, authorizes the Board of Medicine to
téke action against a physician who has been “convicted or found guilty of, or enter{ed] a plea of

nolo contendere to, regardiess of adjudication, a crime in any jurisdiction which directly relates
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16 the practice of medicine or to the ability to practice medicine.” . This provision clearly
anticipates that the Departinent may use a conviction by criminal authorities regarding behavior

" relating to the practice of medicine as a basis for license disciplinﬁry action. However, no such

conviction exists in this case.

Where a statutory provision places an affimmative obligation on a licensee physician, and
the licensed physician fails to perform that obligation, then the Department can prosecute that

violation under its authority for “failing to perform any statutory or legal obligation placed upon

a licensee” or “licensed physician.” Sections 456.072(1)(k) and 458.331(1)(g), Fla. Stat.

Howévér, for the reasons that follow, by their plain lgnguage,- these provisions do not authorize
the Department to prosecute a criminal statute, Sl.ICh as Chapter 797, Flbrida Statutes.

By its cxpress language, scction 797.03(3), Florida Statutes and the ofher provisions
thercin, are applicable to “any person”, that is, to all citizens, not just to licensed physicians,‘ or
not just to licensees of the Department. An essential element of the (k) and (g) violations is that
the obligation which was not performed must be one that is “placed on the licensee” or “the
licensed physician.” Impiicit in this language is that the obligation must be pla@ on thé
licensee by ,vimxe of the licensure itself. Statutes providing for the revocation of su;spension ofa
license to practice, such as sections 456.072.and 458.331, Florida Stamt@, are “penal in nature

and must be strictly construed, with any ambiguity interpreted in favor of the licensee. Elmariah

v. Dep’t of Prof’l Regulation, Board of Medicine, 574 So. 2d 164, 165 (Fla. 1¥ DCA 1990) (and

cases cited therein).
As a criminal statute of general applicability, the provisions of Chapter 797 cannot be
construed to be an obligation placed upon a licensed physician by virtue of his licensure. While

the statute deals with the performance of certain abortions, the general language uti]iiqd therein

16




miakes it clear that tﬁat the Legislature meant to reach any person. As the Department is not
authorized to prosécute “any person” and the Board d&m not have authority over “any person”, it
is not authorized to cnforc_é the provisions of Chépter 797, Florida Statutes, in .the manner that
has been attempted in this case. | '

If the legislature had intended the Department and the Boards to 4be able to prosecute any -
pn'minal behavior in the absenoé of action by the State Attomey and the criminal Jusnce system,
then sections 456.072(1)(k) and 458.331(1)(g) would state that the Board could take action for
failure to perform any legal obligation placed on a citizen, or any ﬁcrson. Or they would state
tha; the Board could take action for failure to perform any legal obligation regardless of whether _
there was a criminal conviction or not. This the chislature did not do. Instead, the language of
these violatioﬁs is tied to those legal obligations “placed on a licensee;’ or on the “licensed
physician.” »

| As Chapter 797 is applicable to all citizens, enforcement of these provisions is
appropriately placed in the hands of the State Aﬁomey, and not those of regulatory agencies such
as the Department and this Board. As a matter of law, the Department may not prosecute, and
the Board may not find, a violation of section 797.03(3), Florida Statutes, through the “legal
obligétion” language of section 458.331(1)(g), Florida Statutes.
Conclusion of Law Exception 6. Respbndent takes exception to Conclusions of Law 33,
© 34, 35, 36 and 37, because there is no. competent, substantial evidence in. the record
regarding “intent”, an essential element of the charged violation of section 797.03, Florida
Statutes. '

Further, in attempting to enforce the provisions of Chapter 797, the Department has
“cherry-picked” one provision in that statute, subsccfion (3), which makes it a ﬁme to perfénn a
third trimester terﬁlinaﬁon ‘outside of a hospital, while'i gnoriné another provision, subsection (4),

that adds an element of specific intent to the crime.




(#)  Any pérson who willfully violates any provision of this section is guilty of
- a misdemeanor of the second degree, punishable as prowded ins. 775 082 ors.
775.083. (emphasis added) .

© “Willfulness” is defined as “It]he fact or quality of acting purposely or by deﬁgn; |

deliberateness; intention.” Black’s Law Dictionary, 1630 (8 ed. 2004) Thus, the act must have
been done knowingly, with the purpbsc and intent of violating the law. The Department
presented no evidence on this element of the crime. There was no competent, substantiel

“evidence in the record to establish this “willful”. intent element of the alleged crime which

‘formed the basis of the Department’s allegation of a violation of sections 456.072(1)(k) and

458.33 1(1)(g), Florida Statutes. Respondent takes exception to Conclusions of Law 33,34,35,36
and 37 becaus_e there was no competent evidence of specific intent on the part of Respondent to
willfully violate Chapter 797’ by performing althird trimester termination outside of a hosi:ital.
Condclusion of Law Exception 7. Respondent excepts to Conclusions of Law 37, 38 and 39,
relating to the medical records violation of section 458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes, because
the Department and the Board do not have authority to enforce the “certification”
provxsmn of Chapter 390.

The Administrative Law Judge found the Respondent guilty of Count II. of the
Administrative Complaint which charges Respondent with a violation of section 458.331(1)(m),
Florida 'Statu-tes, by failing to keep legible medical records that justify the course of Patient
R.W.’s medical treatment, in that “Respondent did not certify in writiné that to a réasﬁnable
degree of medi‘cal probability, the termination of Patient R.W.’s pregnancy was necessary to save
- the life or preserve the health of the pregnant woman, or obtain a concurring cert.iﬁcaﬁon froma
second physician or did certify (sic) that any emergency existed.”

As articulated above and inwrporatéd in this Exception, Respondent asserts that while

Section 390.0111(1) imposes the certification obligation on the licensee abortion clinic, it does

not give the Department the authority to impose discipline on licensees working in the abortion
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clinic for failing to meet the certification requirement. Dep.t of Health, Bd. of Nursing v. Logdn '

T. Lanham, R.N., 2005 WL 584901, 6 (PTa.Div.Adnﬁn.Hrgs); Dep’t of Health, Bd. of Nursing v.

 Patti Jo Rossi, LP.N., 2005 WL 584900, 5 (Fla. Div. Admin. Hrgs)

Conclusion of Law Exception 8. Respondent excepﬁ to Conclusions of Law 37, 38 and 39,
relating to the medical records violation of section 458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes, because
the Administrative Law Judge erred in finding that Patient R.W.’s termination was in the -
third trimester and the “certification” requirements are imposed only on third trimester
terminations. ‘ :
37.  Respondent obj ects to these Conclusions of Law for all the reasons set forfh in the
foregoing paragraphs, especially that the Department and the Board do not have the authority to
prosecute the provisions of Chapter 390, except for those expressly reserved for the Department
and Board to act upon. In addition to the above referenced exception, Respondent also takes
excéption to Conclusions of Law 37, 38 and 39, because as set forth in the Exceptions above,
section 390.0111(1), Florida Statutes, by its express language, only applies to terminations of
pregnancy in the third trimester. As R.W.’s pregnancy termination was performed in the second

trimester [finish this] No certification under section 390.0111(1), Florida Statutes, was

. necessary. The Department failed to prove a violation of section 458.331(1)(m), Florida

Statutes.

- Conclusion of Law Exception 9. Respondent takes exception to Conclusions of Law 37, 38

and 39, relating to the section 458.331(1)(m) violation, because the AHCA Surveyor found
the “certification” requirements had been met, and the Administrative Law Judge
interpreted the requirement differently from the interpretation of AHCA, the agency
charged with interpreting and enforcing the certification provisions of Chapter 390.
Respondent takes exception to -Conclusions of Law 37, 38 and 39, because, even

assuming that the certification requirement applied herein, Respondent met the requirements of

section 390.0111(1), Florida Statutes, in that the medical record contains sufficient notation to
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six(;v? that | b‘otrhﬂ ReSpondent and R;W.’_s oﬁna'.teﬁ.ic;iéh, Dr. i’;C., thought t};at Itt;e pregnancy
tcnninaﬁoﬁ was necessary to preserve the health of the mother, Patient R.W.

Neltherthc statute nor the Agency’s rule reqmres a specific form of “ccrtiﬁcaﬁof’ nor do
they give any guidance either by rule of the Agency for Health Care Admﬁﬁsn'éﬁdﬁ or the
Department of Health s to what does or does not constitute sufficient “certification.”

Signiﬁcantly, however,'the AHCA Surveyor, as the Agency’s agent for detérmihing

. compliance with the provisions of Chapter 390, Florida Statute and whose suxvey of

Rcspopdent’s clinic initiated this case, expressly found that Patient R, W.’s chart “contain(s) the

following supporting information that: Two different physicians certified in writing that to a

reasonable degree of medical probability (sic), the termination of pregnancy is nécwsary- to save
the life or preserve the health of the pregnant women (sic).” (ilesp. Exh. 5:23; Resp. 4 (AHCA):
5 (“without deficient practice. The facility was found to be incompliance with 59A-9, F.A.C.
and CH390 as of that date.”). '

Thus, this Board should grant Respondent’s Exception to Conclusions of Law 37, 38 and
39, and concur in the AHCA interpretation that Rcspondmt_ met this “certification” require’menf
because the Agency has been given enforcement authority over this proviéion of Chapter 390
determined that his record was sufficient during the survey that initiated this case. Specifically,
Respondent’s note in R.W.’s medical record states: “herAOB/GYN phystcian coﬁcurs_ [with]
increase[d] maternal health reason{s] to undergo vtermination of pregnancy at this time.” (Jt. Exh.
1: 54) Dr. P.C., Patient R.W.’s obstetrician, confirms that this notation is accurate. (Jt. Exh. 4: - '-
76)
Conclusion of Law Exception 10. Respondenf takes exception to Conclusiens of Law 37, 38
and 39, relating to the of section 458.331(1)(m) records violation, because the United States

Supreme Court has found substantially similar “certification” provision to be
unconstitutional, , ‘
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Respondent take exception to Conclusions of Law 37, 38, and 39 becase “certification”

_..requirements such as the one in 390.0111, Florida Statutes, have been struck do_wn by the United

 States Supreme Court as unconstitutional. In Doe v. Bolton, 410-U.S. 179 (1973), the Court

struck down the portion of a Georgia statute that required two indepchdtmt physicians to confirm

the éttending doctor’s determination that continuation of a pregnancy would endanger the

woman’s life or health. Jd. at 199. Significantly, the Court stated: “The attending physician’s

‘best clinical judgment that an abortion is necessary’...should be sufficient. ...Required

acquiescence by co-practitioners has no rational connection with a patient’s needs and unduly

infringes on the physician’s right to practice.” Id. {(emphasis added). The Board should grant

~ this Exception as the certification requirement is unconstitutional and impermissibly infringes

Respondent’s right to practice.

Conclusion of Law Exception 11. Respondent takes exception to Conclusions of Law 40,
and 42 because the Administrative Law Judge departed from the essential requirements of

law by finding that the termination of Patient R.W.’s fetus was a third trimester

termination. ' :

The Administrative Law Judge erred by finding Respondént guilty of Count m éf the
Administxaﬁve Complainf charging Respondent with a violation of section 458.331 (1)(t), Florida'
Statutes, by failing to practice medicine with the prevailing professional standard of care in the
folléwing four ways: |

a. By performing a third trimester abortion procedure on
Patient R.W. at the OWC facility.

b. By not certifying in writing that to a reasonable degree of
medical probability, the termination of Patient R.W.’s pregnancy
was necessary to save the life or preserve the heaith of the pregnant
woman, or obtain a concurring certification from a second
physician,

c. By not certifying in writing that an emergency existed.
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d. By not transfemng Patient R.W. to a hospital before
performmg the third trimester aboruon

B Based upon the foregoing Exceptions and the arguments therein, there was not
competent, substantial evidence in the record to suppon that Respondent performed a third-
trimester pregnancy termination in Patient R.W.’s case, and therefore. Respondent d1d not
practice below the applicable standard of care as to items (a) thmugh (d) above.

Conclusion of Law Exception 12. Respondent takes exception to Conclusions of Law 49, - |
and 42 because the enumerated items alleged as violations of the standard of care under:
section -458.331(1)t) are all legal obligations instead and are mot within the statutory
definition of the “practlce of medicine.” : ,
The details described in Paragraph 40(a) through (d) above Aare legal obligaﬁons imposed
" by various ad@iﬁshﬁve and oriminol statutory provisions and.are not aspects of the stendard of
care, which relates to the actual practice of medicine. The practice of medicine is defined as “the
diaé,ﬁosis, treatment, operation, or prescription for aoy human disease, pain, injury, deformity, or
other physical or mental condition.’; § 458.305(3), Florida Statutes. Thus, the standard of care
violation permits disciplinary action for failing to meet the minimum standards of performance
" in “diagnosis, treatn@nt, opel;ation or prescription.”
| Whether or not the patient chart shows an adequate “certification” is not and cannot be
charged as a violation of the standard of care. Placing a written certification into the patient
chart is neither diagnosis, treatment, operation nor prescription. Neither is _it a violation of the
standard of care for the other “legal obligatioos” set forth in paragraph 51(3) tﬁrough (d) in the
Administrative Complaint. Any such interpretaﬁon wouid render the (k) and -{g) “legal

obligation” violations useless. There is a significant difference between improperly treating or

diagnosing a patient, i.e. “malpractice” or “practice below the standard of care” which constitutes
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a'(t) violation, and not performing legal obligations that are not the actual medical treatment
rendered to the patient. Barr v. Dep't of Health, 954 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1* DCA 2007).

Exceptions to the Denial of Attorney’s Fees
Under Section 120.595, Florida Statutes

Attorney’s Fees Exception 1. Respondent takes exception to the Administrative Law -
Judge’s denial of attorpey’s fees and costs because she erred as a matter of law in
interpreting the definition of “nonprevailing adverse party” under section 120.595(1)(e)3.,
Florida Statutes. ] ' :

Respondent takes Exception to Conclusions of Law 45 and 46, denying Respondent’s
Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Costs relating to Counts IV, V, and VI of the Amended
Administrative Complaint pursuant to section 120.595. The Administrative Law Judge erred as
a matter of law in her interpretation of and determination that the Départment is not a
“nonprevailing adverse party” as to Counts IV, V, and VI under section 120.595(¢)3., Florida
Statutes. The Administrative Law Judge provided no support for this conclusion. However, she
apparently based her conclusion on the fact ﬂ:iat the dismissal was as the three Counts (IV, V,
and VI).of the Administrétive Complaint, rather than the dismissal of an entire DOH case, DOH
Case No..2004-39923 relating to Patient T.R. For this reason, and the reasons set forth in
Respondent’s Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Costs, incorporated herein by reference,
Respondent is entitled to attorney’s fees and costs expended in defense of Counts IV, V, and VI
Attorney’s Fees Exception 2. The Administrative Law Judge erred as a matter of law by
not setting a hearing for the purposes of taking evidence to determine whether Respondent
‘was entitled to attorney’s fees and costs under section 120.595(1)(e)3., Florida Statutes.

In the alternative, Respondent takes exception with the conclusion of the Adnnnistrati\)e

Law Judge denying the Motion for attorney’s fees under section 120.595(1) in that she departed

from the essential requirements of law by failing to set a hearing for the purpose of taking
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evidence upon which to make a determination of attorney’s fees and costs pursuant to section

120.595, Florida Statutes.

-Exceptions to the Proposed Penalty
And Request for Downward Departure

In light of the foregoing Exceptions and the resultant modifications to the Findings of
Fact and Conclusions of Law ‘of the Administrative Law Judge, th:s Board should reject the
recommended penalty and dismiss this case. In the alternative, this Board silou]d decline to
follow the Administrative Law Judge’s recommendation as té_penaity and impose a penalty
modified and reduced for the reasons that are set forth below. |
Penalty Exceptit'm'l. Respondent take exception to the proposed fenalty because the
Board has no guidelines set forth in its rules for violations of Chapters 390 and 797, Florida
Statutes, as required by section 456.079, Florida Statutes and precedent set forth in Arias v.
Dep’t of Business and Prof’l Regulation.

The Adminisﬁative Law Judge found that Respoﬁdent violated sections 456.072(1)@)
and 458.331(1)(g) (charged together as one Count), 458‘.331(1)(m), and 458.331(1){t)1., Florida
Statutes. On the basis of her findings, the Administrative Law iudge recommended thaf
Respondent’s license be suspended for a'period of “one year followed by threé years of
probation with indireét monitoring; imposing an administrative ﬁne of $10,000.00. ”

In section 456.079, Florida Statutes, the Florida Legislature directed this Board to
provide disciplinary guidelines which shall be imposed upon licensees whom it regu]atedA under.
Chaptgr 458, Florida Statutes. The Board’s penalty guideline for violations of sections
456.072(1)(1() and 458.331(1)(g) is arti_cplated in Rule 64B8-8.001(g), “Failure to perform legal

obligation.” Under this “(g)” subsection, numerous “legal obligations” are set forth and the

penalty guideline as to each is articulated in the Board’s rule. There is no specified penaity
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gﬁideliﬁe% for those “legal obligations” set forth in Chapters 390 and 797, that the Department

alleged and the. Administrative Law Judge found in error. Instead, the Rule merely states, under
“First Offense™ | |

For any offense not specifically listed herein, based upon the

severity of the offense and the potential for patient harm, from a

letter of concern to revocation or denial, and an administrative fine

from $1_,000.00 to $10,000.00, unless otherwise provided by law.
64B8-8.001(g), F.A.C. I

As the Board’s rule states: “The purpoée of this nﬂe is to notify. appﬁcants aﬁd licensees
of the ranges of penalties which will routinely be ﬁnposed unless the Board finds it n_eccssafy to
doviate froma the guidelines. .”. 64B8-8.001(1), F.A.C.

Because the Department and the Board have no authority to prosbcute violgtions of
Chapters 390 and 797, there is no “legal obligation” penaity range oorrc_’éponding same in the
Board’s disciplinary guideline. | Even assuming the Department and the Board have such
authority, they have “failed to @ply with the le‘gislativé ‘reth;remcrlt that there be penalt;
guidelines in place, so as to alert licensees of proscribed actions and so as to ensure consistency
in penalties imposed” Arias v. State, Department of bwinesS_and Pmﬁ’ssional Regulation, 710
So. 2d 655, 658 (Fla. 3d DCA), cause dismissed, 71>8-' So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1998). |

Respohdent here has héd no meaningful notice of potential penalties herein because the
alleged acts coﬁstituting the fa.ilui-c; to perform a legal obligation are not specifically set out in the
rule such that Respondent and others similarly situated are aware that such acts under Chapters
390 and 797, Florida Statutes, are applicable to them and they are subject to the specified .
penaltiAes set forth. This lack of notice as to the existence of the legal obligations, the lack of

legal authority of the Department and the Board to prosecute and find such obligations, and the

total lack of guidelines for enforcement of this purported violations, creates a predicament ripe
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'Af(')r' arbltrary and exratlcenforcement where there are no standards sufﬁcientl}" articulated to
constitute a judicially reviewaﬁle discfeﬁon. Id. at 659 (distinguishing the result in Morey's
Lounge, Inc. v— bépartment of Business and Professianél Reguléti_on, 673 So. 2d 538 .‘(Fla. 4%
DCA 1996).

Respondent takes exception toA the penalty, insofar as it is imposed for the violations of
sections 456.072(1)(k) and 458.331(1)(g), Floﬁda Statutes, becau;é it gives the Boaﬁd carte
.blanche to impose penslties on a physician’s ‘li_censc for the violation of any legal duty. not -
enumereted in the rule, without meaningful notice of erly penalties and without a mechanism m
placé to ensure that such penalties would be consistently applied By the Board. A'Arz'as, 710 So. 2d
~at 659. For this reéson, thé Board should reconsider the Administrative Law Judge’s
‘~recomn';ended penalty and reduce it proportionately downward. |
Penalty Exception 2. Respondent takes exception to the proposed penalty of the
Administrative Law Judge as she failed to acknowledge and consider the mitigating factors
_in the record before her. _

This Board’s Rule on disciplinary guidelines further stétes:

Based wpon consideration of ... mitigating factors present in an

individual case, the Board may deviate from the penalties

recominended [in the disciplinary ranges}.
64B8-8.001(3), F.A.C. Respondent takes Exception to the proposed pe’nélty‘ because the
Administrative Law Judge did not acknowledge and consider the mitigating factors in the record
before ‘hcr Ain formulating her .prop.osed penalty. Those mitigating factors should have included
the fo!lowing: N

1. Respondeﬁt has been continuously licensed since 1982, in

other states and then in Florida (Hearing Transcript, p. 18, lines
2. glle: 813;5 never been before this Board, or any other licensing

board for the same offenses that were alleged in this case
(Hearing Transcript, p. 20, lines 6-19). ;
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3. Further, his license was “clear/active” at the time that the
Department Secretary issued its Order of Emergency
Suspension of the License on August 10, 2006. on the same

- allegations that make up the Administrative Complaint in this

. -case; .
4. There was no patient harm herein; in fact, the record evidence
is that Patient R.W. suffered no post-procedure sequelae, and
"~ was grateful for the compassionate care provided by
Respondent (Joint Exh. 4, p. 70: “R. underwent a late second
" trimester termination of a non-viable infant ...the termination
went uncventfully...” and “On exam there is no evidence of
cervical trauma.” See also Joint. Exh. 7, Deposition of Patient
R.W., p. 39, lines 5-6 (*Q Were you satisfied with the
outcome? A Yes.”), see also, p. 97-98, lines 24 -3, . .
5. The medical facts surrounding Patient R.W.’s termination and
* the uncertainty in the data used to determine fetal age was an
isolated instance, and there was no evidence presented at
hearing of any other similar circumstances.

“In addition to the mitigation as set forth above which tracks many of thoSe set forth in the
Board’s rule, another mitigating factor is thc unusual combination of medical facts in Patient
R.W.’s case. The lack of early prenatal data upon which to. base gestation detenninétions due to
the patient’s history of rigorous athietic traiﬁing, the lack of amniotic fluid making accurate
sonogfaphic assessment imipossible; the widely variable sonographic measurements recorded in
this record; the mulﬁﬁlicity of the fetal anomalies; and the non-viability of the fetus all frame a
situation that defies the ‘exactitude that should ‘be required when the Departmcﬁt makes |
allegati.ons that p'lace a physicians’ license in jeopardy. That this was a compassionate
termination to protect the health of the .mother is not in dispute on this _recérd. A physician
should not be excessively punished for acting in his patient’s best interests bbased’upon data that
cannot bé more exact due to the medical presentation and circumstances of the patient.

For the foregoing mitigating factors and due to‘tt_le unusual combination of medical‘
factors in this case, the Board should decrease the penalty recommended by the Administratjye

Law Judge downward.




Penalty Exceptlon 3. Respondent takes exception to the recommended penalty of the

~ Administrative Law Judge because it does not give him credit for the fifteen months (15) -

that Respondent has beem suspended under the Department’s Order of Emergency
Suspension of August 10, 2006 on these cases.

The Secretary of the Department of Health issued her Order of Emergency Suspension of

the License (ESO) on August 10, 2006. That ESO alleged substantially the same facts and law

that are set forth in the Administrative Complaint in Department of Health Case Nos. 2004-

39923 (relating to Patient T.D.) and 2005-67224.

This Board’s has established a practice of giving credit for “time served” under an
emergency suspension order to physiciéns. An sgency al_)usés its discreﬁbn by failing to’
@nﬁda its own prior case law because to do so is “[i)Jconsistent with officially étated agency
policy or a pﬁor agency: practice” unldss it is exp}ained by the agency. See Nordh;eim V.
Departmen't of Environmental &oiecﬁon, 719 So. 2d 1212 (Fla, 3d DCA 1998)(and cases._cited
thereiﬁ). See, e.g. Départment of Health v. Rolando R. Sanchez, M.D;, Final Order Né. DOH-99-
0343-FOF-MQA (March 31, 1999)(attached).

Should the Board not grant this Exception, Respondent will actually serve a penaity of - |
suspension of at least two (2) years and three (3) months. Su-ch a result is a defactb increase in
the pené]ty imposed by the Administrative Law Judge and is not warranted oﬁ the facts of this
case — which demonstrate an extremely “close” call on a late-second trimester pregnancy — and
the record before the Administrative Law Judge.

The failure to giQe credit for “time servéd” in tlﬁs case would place the period of
suspension hfgh in the penalty ranges for the violations found by the Administrative Law Judge,
and essentially would be an increase in the pena]ty provided by the Administrative Law Judge,

for which the Board would have te cite to the record in justification.. For thjs reason, and the
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foregomg, the Board should grant thls exceptmn, and should the Board imposes a pcnod of
suspension, such suspension should provide Rcspondent with credit for time he has already
served under the bepartmcnt’s Emergency Order of August 10, 2006

Penalty Exception 4. Respondent takes exception to any assessment of the Department’s
“costs” under sectlon 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, in this case. .

| Fmal]y, as to penalty, Rcspondent agserts and incorporates by reference all arguments
rcgardmg penalty that are set forth in his Response and Objections to the Department s Mot]on
to Assess Costs In Accordance Wlﬂ’l Sgchon 456.072(4), filed this date.

" WHEREFORE, Requndtmt fcspectﬁﬂly requests that the foregoing Exceptions to the
Recommended Order be granted and modifications to the Fmdmgs of Fact, Concluswns of Law
and Reoommended Penalty of the Adm1mstrat1ve Law Judge be made in n accordance with the

argament herein.

Respectfully submitted,

orida Bar No. 0937819
Fowler White Boggs Banker P.A.
200 South Orange Ave., Suite 1950
Orlando, Florida 32801
(407) 406-5515
(407) 406-5555 (fax)
and
Kenneth J. Metzgm’
Florida Bar No. 0341215 . -
Fowler White Boggs Banker, P.A.
101 North Monroe St., Suite 1090
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 681-4245
(850)-681-6036 (fax)
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1 HEREBY CERTIEY that a true and correct ‘copy of the foregoing Exceptions to

Recoﬁxmendc_c.i 6rder with attached Final Order in Department of Health v. Rolando R ,;S'an-chez.

12th day of November, 2007.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

M.D,, Final Order No. DOH-99-0343-FOF-MQA (March 31, 1999) was forwarded by electronic
transmission for ﬁling to.R. Sam_Pdwer, dcrk, Department of Health. 4052 Bald Cypress Way,
Bin C-01, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3201 and to Irving Leviﬁe, Assistant General Coxinsel,
Department of Health, Prosecution Services Unit, 4052 Bald Cyprms Way, Bin C-65, -

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265, with a hard copy to follow by overnight mail delivery, this
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STATE OF FLORIDA  .pux a,,.a &W
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 07/ o 2 %

-BOARD OF MEDICINE
- DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Petitioner,
V. " DOAH CASE NO.: 06-4288PL
| 'DOH CASE NOS.: 2004-39923
and 2005-67224
JAMES S. PENDERGRAFT, 1V, M.D.,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S RESPONSE TO
RESPONDENT’'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE
| RECOMMENDED ORDER
COMES NOW Petitioner, Departmeht of Health, and submits its
4Res'p'onse to Respondent’s Exceptions to the Recommended Order issued in
the above referenced case by the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ), and in.

support thereof, states as follows:

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Section 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, as amended, and recent case law

have clarified the authority of a reviewing Board under the Administrative

JAMES 5. PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D., cases 2004-3992% 2nG 2005-67224




Procedures Act. The Board may reject or modify conclusions of law dver |
which it has substan_tive jurisdiction and interpretations of admini'strative
rd_les ovier which it has substantive jurisdiction. The Board of vMedi'cine is
vested by the Iaws of Florida with the auth.ority to inter’p'ret and apply such

laws, regulations an)d policies aé are applicable __td programs within the
Board's requlatory sphe're. Thus, the Board is not bound by concl;u'sions of -
law ‘set forth in the Recommended Order to the extent that those

condusnons do not represent a reasonable interpretation of the |aws

regulations and poticies within the Board's realm of expertise. See Barfield V.

Department of Health, 805 S0.2d 1008 (Fla. 1%'DCA 2001); Humana, Inc. v.

DHRS, 492 So.2d 388, 392 (Fla. 4" DCA 1986); Bayonet Point Regional

 Medical Center v. DHRS, 516 So.2d 995 (Fla. 1% DCA 1987); and Pan Am

World Airwavs v. Florida Public Service Commlssmn 427 So.2d 716 (Fla

-1983) To the extent that the conclusvons of Iaw in the Recommended Order
“are mcorrect mterpretattons of |aw regulations and policies within the
exclusive purview of the Board of Medlcme they can be re]ected and the
Board can adopt conclusions of _Iaw that accurately reflect the proper

interpretation of the applicable law and rules. However, the Board must:

JAMES © PENDERGRATT. Y, L. o35t 2506-39825 end 200567222




a.) State with particularity its reasons for rejecting
;o . - or modifying such conclusions of law or
'~ interpretation of administrative rule, and

b.) - Make a finding that the substituted conclusion
of law or interpretation of administrative rule is
as or more reasonable than that which was
rejected or modified.

' RESPONSE TO EXCEPTIONS

Respondenf sets out eight exceptions to the ﬁndings'_of fact! tWe!Ve | -
exceptions to the conclusions of law, two excepti-bns to" the denial of

. attorney’s fées and four exceptions ’to the proposed pehalties in the
" Recommended - Order. The folloWing is Petitioner’s response to the

: ‘torrespondingly numbered Respondent’s exceptions:

Findings of Fact

L. Respondént takes exception to paragraph 14 of the
Recommended Order in wﬁich the Administrative .Law Judge (ALJ) finds -
that Dr. 'Pendérgfaft's notes stated that the sonogram showed gvrowth
restﬁctidn of ‘the‘ fetus. Respondent asserts'that this finding is not
supported by competent substantial evidence in the record as this reflects
an unsupported and incorrect assumption made by the AL]

The rhedical records for Patient R.W. from all of the physicians and

hospitals that were involved in her care from June to July of 2005 were

JAMES . PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D, cases 2004-3992% and 2003-8722¢




admitted into ,ev_idence without objection. These| records speak for

themselves and 'constitute “competent substantial evidence in the record.”

.The Respondent chose not to testify at the hearmg, as did Dr. Perper, and
- these meduca! records are unrefutted. The Al_] S readmg of them is
reasonable and the interpretation or Iimitation to their meaning as offered

by Respo’ndent is not more compelling. This exception should be rejected _'

- by the Board. -

~2. Respondent takes exceptlon to paragraph 15 where the AUJ
i ﬁnds that on one of the Orfando Women’s Clinic (OWC) forms it is noted
that the patient wae evaluated on July 7, 2005 and found to be 27 to 28 |
.weeke '_pregnant, '»whic_h is-ZS to 26 weeks from conception and that ﬂnding
| is not supported by competent substantial evidence in the record.
Pet_itioner restates and incor'poratee into ’this response the response made
in paragraph 1 above. | | |
Further, that finding of fact is sUpported by the Petitioner’s expert
testimony a's‘ well as all six sets of medical records, not juSt the OW'C'
~ documents. Dr. Gomez provided a clear and cogent explanation that this
fetus was suffenng from placental msufﬂcnency, and as evidenced by head

versus body size, that it was significantly underweight. (Tr. pg. 45-54, 59-
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64, 261-272) Based upon all the info'rmation' available, Dr. Gomez o'_bseh)ed
that the head size indicated a 30+ week fetus but opined on the record

that, conservatively, the age of this fetus from conception was 27 to 29

weeks. (See, R.O. finding of fact 22 and Joint Ex.. 1.,' pg. 51; Tr. pg. 43-54,
61-64, 85-87, 88-95, 145-149) |
| Itis a reasonable inference, and without contradictory testimony Iin. :
the_ record, for the ALJ to ‘conclud'e that Whén Dr. Pendérgréft signed the
OWC document, he éoncurred with what was _writteh. Thié exception
should be :_'ejected' by the Board. |

| | 3. | Respondent takes é_xceptionv to paragraph 19 of the .
Recommended Order in which the ALJ states that thé form I.is-te‘d the pre-
operative estimate _of gestational age to be 28 weevks., which wQuId be 26
weeks from conception’,»that- Dr. Pen_dergraft.was one of the signatories on
the form, but contends that this ﬁnding"i's not supported by competent
sUbsfantiaI evidence in the record. Again, Petitionér, restates and
incorporates into this résponse thé respo‘nses'made in paragraphs .1 and 2
_above‘. This exception should be rejeded by the Board. |

| 4, Resbon’dent takes exception to | paragraph 21 of the

Recommended Order in which the AL states that both Dr..Pendergraft and
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his associate, Dr. Perper felt that, preoperatively, the destational age of the
fetus was between 27 and 28 weeks and contends that this finding is not

supported by competent substantial evidence in the record as.tﬁere IS no
E testimony in this record as to what either Dr. Pérper or Dr. Pendergraft

"felt." Petitioner restates and incorporates into this response the response

“made in paragraph 1 above and in particular that the ALJ's interpretations |

of the fnedical records in evidence ‘we_re reaSonable_ and ' that the :

Respondent chose not to testify to clarify his medical records for Patient
R.W.
- Also, in this exception, Respondent left out the remai'n’dér of the ALY's

sentence in the R.O. paragraph 21 that notwithstanding that Respondent

and Dr. Perper had recorded a gestational age or 27-28 weeks, he did not

transfer the patient to a hospital. That is the crux of this ﬁnding of fact, not

how they felt. This exception should be rejeCted by the Board.

5. Respondent takes exception to paragraph 23 of the .

- Recommended Order in that the AL asserts that Respondent's experf, Dr.

 Plotkin formed his opinion that Patient R. W. was a second trimester

pregnancy was based solely on the combined _fetal and placental weight at

- JEMES © DENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D. gaces 2004-36800 and 200587244




“the time of delivery and contends that there 1s not competent substantial
'evidence in the record that his opinion 'was based solely on this fact. |
| First, the ALJ did not state that Dr. Plotkin's opinion was ‘;based
“solely” on the combined fetal and placentat weight. Nonetheless, Dr.
Plotkin repeatedly contende'd that due to the lack of amniotic fluid, all four
sets of sonograms were useless and the weignt of - the p_roduct _pf
conception was the pnly reliable basis.for‘determining fetal age. (Tr pg.
193-197, 206, 261-272) The ‘other evidence referenced :by_ RespOnden't in
the exception- is the OWC reeorded BPD measurement of 6.7. But that
.measurement had been mterpreted by the Respondent and Dr. Perper as
recorded on the OWC form, as 27-28 weeks gestatlonal age and Dr.
Plotkin had already discounted the reliability of all the sonogram readings,
including presumably, this(one.; o |
The ALY's assessment of ‘Dr Plotkin’s opinion testimony is reasonable
and this doctor’s assessment of the fetal age is rebutted by the med|ca|
records and the expert testlmony of Dr. Gomez which are “competent
substantial evidence in the ,record." This exception should be rejected by .

the Board.
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6. Re'spondenvt takes exception to parégraph‘ " 24 of - the
 Recommended Order due to the manner in which the ALJ'characterizéd the
treder'\.tials'and e‘xberie_ncé of Respondent's expert, Dr. Warséf. It is the
ALJ’s responSi'bility to assess the crédibility of conﬁicting éxpért opinions.
Clearly, the AU found the Petitioner's expert' testimony to be mdre
~ credible. However, the AU did not specifically conclude that this fetus was
IUGR (_i.é., growth festﬁctéd or retarded) but found m R.O. finding of fact
25 that it had not deVéloped normalvly and was uhdénNéight_for its age.I
This excebtion should be rej-ected‘ by the Board. |

7. RespOndeht takes exception to Finding of Fact 25 stating that
the ALJ mischarécterized t.he} opinions of Respondent's experts that this ,
was a second trimester pregnancy based on the -fetal/pla‘cental weight
-alone and further in assuming that the AL) knows whart Respondent's
"impressién" was at fhe time of the termination. Petitioner restates and
incorporates into this response the' responses made in paragr_aph's- 1, 2,5
and 6 aboye. This e_xception' should be rejected by the Board.

8.  Respondent takés exception to paragraph 26.in 'which the AL

" finds that the medical records of Respondent do not evidence certification

from two physicians that the termination performed was necessary 1o

)
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preserve the health of RW. The record is clear 'and‘ uncontroverted that
there is no specrfled format for this certification and no requrrement that |t
be contalned in both consultmg physrcrans records

The AJL agreed that there is no specrt“ C certrf" cation format required
but did find that the medical records did not contam two physucran |
sugnatures on (elther one or two) certlﬁcatrons of the medlcal necessrty or
emergency justifying the performance of this thlrd trlmester abortion. This

exception should be rejected by the Board.

Exceptions to Conclusibns of Law

1. . Respondent takes exceptron to Conclusrons of Law 33-40, and

42, because based on the foregoing Exceptnons to the Findings of Fact the

. termination of R.W.'s fetus did not occur in the third trirne'ster, and

therefore, there was no competent substantial evidence for‘theAll_‘] to find |

| violations of sections 456.072(1’)(k) and 458‘.331(1)(9‘), (m), and (b),

Florida Statutes. This exception is dependant upon the ‘Boar'd’s acceptance - |
of the exceptions to the findings of fact. Based 'upon the Petitioner's_ above

responses, the Board should reject those eight findings of fact exceptions

and then reject thrs exception to the nine chclusions of law paragraphs

referenced above.
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2. Respondent takes exception to Conclusions -of Law 33-37 and
- 42, because, based on the foregoing Exceptions to the Findings of Fact

herein, that even assuming the termination of R.W.’s fetus occurred in the

third trimester, the perfnrmanc_e of fth_is fermination was on a nonviable
fetus and was an emergency due to maternal health Conc'er.né and,
therefore, the ALJ improperly found woiatnons of sections 456. 072(1)(k) .
and 458.331(1)(g), (m), and (t), Florida Statutes

| 'The Florida Statutes do not include fetal wab_llity as one of the criteria
for a tnird trimester abortion. This exception is a constitutional challenge to
"i:'he statute which “neither 'DOAH nor tne' Board has jurisdiction or au'thority"
to entertain. | | - |

Furthermore, the unpfoven conclusion by Respondent that this was a

non-viable fetus' is not establishe_d by the record. Tov the contrary,’
Petitiener's expert stated that the abdominal anomaly of this fetus was
-usuéliy reparable and placing Petient R.W. in the hospital and monitoring
her and the 'fetus shouid have been the appropriate process to protecvtl
" them both. (Tr. 00, 120-123, 155-161) |
The patient's Ob/Gyn, Dr. P.C., testified that the lack of amniotic fiuid

could cause fetal demise, and if that should occur and were left untreated,
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“could pose a health risk to the mother. .Howevelr, that condition had not
| materializéd even two weeks later ét the time v‘of the abortion. Despite»
_concerns about the risk of p‘refnatal demi'se,' the. records reveal that no
measures werevtaken by the Ob/Gyn »to"mo,ni-'tér the mother/fetus between
© June 22 and July 7, the abortion date. (Joirlt Ex. 4, pg. 101-103; Resp. Ex.
| 4B, pg. 19-20, 25, 50-535 There was .n}o signed Certificatit)n by a second
doctor in either the OWC or the Ob/Gyn records that Dr. P.C.'s concern
caused the abortlon to be necessary to safeguard the mother's life or
* health. This exception should be rejected'by the Board.

3. Respondentvtakes exception to Conclusions of Law 33 to‘37,
beeause the AUJ feund both a violation of section 456;072(1)(k) and of
section 458.331(1)(g), each of which articulate violations for failing to
perform a legal obligation placed upon a licensed physieian, ahd alleging
| | tﬁey are -improperly duplicative. |

A single inéppropriate act by a physician can be a violation of more
-than one provision Qf' law; Depan‘me/rt of Health v. Jerome Wafers, M.D.,
- DOAH Cases 04-0400PL and 2 others, Final Order #DOH-05-1747-FOF-
MQA, affirmed on appear in Jerome Waters, M.D. v. ’.-Department of Health,

962 So.2d 1011 (Fla. 3 DCA 2007), see the Board's approval of the
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Petitioner’s exception to paragraph 190 'of the Recommehd‘ed Order; and
- Agency For 'Hea'/tﬁ Caré'Admin/Strat/on,. Board Of Medicine, v. Jeffrey L.
'Kaz_ze//, M.D., 1995 WL 1052667 (FIa.Div.Admin.Hrgs.), see page 23, |
Rulings On Réspondeﬁt's Exceptions To Th‘e Conclusions Of Law, excéptio_n
number 3.‘ | |

Here the Respondént’s failure to perfornﬁ a Iégal obligation vio,lated -
each of the ‘cAite_d pro'visions. However,.in the Amended ‘AdminiStratvi\'/e-
_Compiaint thére is only a single count encémpassing thé_»alleged violatioh
of those two provfsions. There is no substantive d.uplic'e;tion 'of charges.
"This 'excebtion should be réjected by the Board. | |

4. Respondent’ tak’eé exception to Conclusions of Law 33 to 3.7,.
“contending that'. the Department and the Board havé no prosecu’torjai or
- final agency actibn authority over the cited provisions of_Chaﬁter 390,
Florida - Statutes. The AL found' that Respondent' violated sections |
45.6.072'(1)(k) and 458.331(1)(g), by faili'ng to perform a legal obligation
placed on a licensee, ‘or a licensed physician, respectively, bylperforming
an alleged third trimester pregnancy termin'ationbn'Patient R;W. outside of
a hospi:tal, in violation of section 797.03(3), and without the certification of
two physicians, as required in section 390.0111, Florida Statutes.
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_Petitioner asserts that Sections 456;072(1)'(k)» and 458.331(1)(g),
' ?Iorida Statutes, are cle_ar and unequi\jocal.' A failure to‘perform any
statutory or legal obligétibn placed on a licensed,Fiorida bhysician'is a
violation of thése sections, and Chaptérs 456 and 458, Florida ,Statutes;
provide the Boafd‘ of Medicine with discibli.nary authority over the medical
'Iitv:ensee'. As a Florida physician regularly performing aboftibhs, Dr.
Pendergraft isv obligated to comply with the “Termination ofPregnancy’;
statute (i.e., Chapter 390) and not doing so is a fathré to perfor'm‘ a‘
| 'statutor‘y or legal obligation.
A _AHCA’s authority to enforce the proyisionAs of chapter 390 does nét
, ené;ﬁmpass disciplining a licensed medical pract'itioner for violating a 390
- subsection. 1t is the provisidns of Chapter 456 and 458 that give exclusive
disciplinary authority to the Board bf Medicine, Department of Health. The
Board is vno‘t' dependent upon é deiegation'of enforcement authority by}or‘ |
through Chapter 390. This exception should be rejected by the Bo_ard..
5. Respondent takes exception fo Conclusions of Law 33 to 37,

contending that the Department énd the Board have no prosecutoriéf of
final action authority err criminal  provisions of Chaptgr_ 797, Florida

Statutes, and the exercise of same fails to provide Respondent with the

3.
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constitqtional protections guarahteed in crimin‘al prd)se:cuti-o'ns. P’etitidner
- restates a'nd intorporétes into this response the response made fo the
exception to conclusions of law in paraéraph 4, above. |
In additivon, in Florida, all licenséd physicians are required to perform
_any appropriate third trirhéster' abortion in a hospital. Not doing so is a
failvure to perform a stétutory or légal obligation.:Sectwion 797.03(3); Florida
Statues, makes it a crime to not do so. However,' thé D'epart'»men't is not'. |
enforcihg thé» crimihal statute; it is advocating Iicehsure_discipline by the -
Board under its specific statutory authority to discipline a physician for
failure to' perform that statutory obligation. The criminal enforcement
authority for this éection is with the State Attorney, ‘notrth'e Board or

Department. Furthermore, the “clear and convincing ev_idence",bUrden of

proof in this disciplinary case (not a criminal prosecutioh) as has been
ap'plied by thé AL is the proper standard and not “beyohd a keasonabie
- dou_bt." Nor, for the same reasons, would there be a r'equirement td prove
intent. | |

~ That section~737.03(3) applies to all persons, not just‘physician's, is
not reievant. While it is a crime for anyone to perform a third trimester-

abortion outside of a hospital, it is unquestionably a failure to perform a
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statutory obligation for a physician to do $0. In,vaddition to any criminal
action, the physician’s Iicense would alsoc be subjec_t ‘to discipline. This
_ exceptlon should be re]ected by the Board. |
6. Respondent takes exceptlon to Conclusions of Law 33 to 37,

co'n'tending that there is no competent, substantial evidence .in the record
»re'garding' '_'intent", an essential element of the charged violationrof section
,' 797.03, Florida Statutes. This is not a criminal presecution- and Petitioher
restates and incorporates into this response the responses made to the
e,xceptions'to‘conclusions of law in paragra.phs.4 and 5, above. This
- exception should be rejected by the Board.

7. Re’spbndent- takes exception to Conclusione of Law 37 to 39
relating to th_e medical records violation of section 458.331(1)(m), Florida
StatUtes,_éonte‘nding that the Department and the Board dc} not have
_authbrity to enforce the "certific_ation provision ef Chapter 390.” The issue
is not enforcing a Chapter 390 prevision :Withou't the‘ required Written |
certrfyrng documentatron executed pre-procedure, the ensuing course of
medrcal treatment; i.e., the abortion, was not justified by the medrcal

- records, That is a violation of 458.331(1)(m)..Th|s e_xcepthn should be -

rejected by the Board.




¢

8. ;Respondenf takes exception'to Cohclusiqns of Law 37 to 39,
relating to the medical records violation'of section 458.331(1)(m5,Florida
Statutes, co»n'tending that the ALJ,erred in firnding that.Pa.tient RW.'s |
' terrrwination was ip the third trimester and' trre "certification™ requireme.nts'v
are imppsed only on third trimester terminatibns. Petitioner re's_tates and
_ incorporates into thrs response the responses made to the exceptrons to
frndmgs of fact in paragraphs 1-4 and 7, and conclusions of law in’

paragraph 7, above. This exception should be re]ec_:ted‘by the Board. .

9. Resandent takes exception to Conclusions ,ef taw 37 to 39,
relating ‘to tﬁe section 458.331(1)(m) ‘vivolation, contending that the AHCA
' Surveyor found the "certification” requirements had been met, and the AL |

interpreted the requirement differently from the interpretation of AHCA, the
agency cA:har'ged‘ with interpreting and enforcing the certification provisions
| of.Chapter 390. | |

AHCA is not the agency responS|bIe for drscrplrmng physrcrans who
have vsoiated Chapter 456 or 458 that is in the ]urlsdlctron of the
Department of Health and the Board of Medicine. Within the OWC and Dr.
P7C. medical records for Patient R.W., there is either no or msufﬂcrent

documentation of two physicians having made or signed the required
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written certification. The AHCA Surveyor report is not documentary

\

evidence that would satisfy this requirement. In fact, the Sur\}eydr report is
hearsay and Réspohdent could have called the sufveyor to testify so that
- she would be subject to cross exarhinafidn as to WBich were the
ddcﬂment(s) m the rﬁedical records upon which she relied.

| In actuality, the‘Petitione'r confe’nd§ that the Surveybr misréad» or
misconstrued the July 7, 2005, Progress Note (Joint Exhibit' 1, page 54)
since it neither contains two s’ignatﬁreé; nor has a legible written statement |
“that the terminaltion of this pregnancy was heceséary to save. the life or -
- _pres_erve'the health of the p'regna,nt women or was a m_edical- emergency.
~ This éxception Shquld be rejected by the Board.

10. Respondent takes exception to Conclusions of Law 37 to 39
relating to section 458.331(1)(h1) .records violation,'contendingvthat the
vUnited States Supreme Cdurt has found a substantially similar
"certification” provision to be ‘unconstitutiona.l. The Bolton ca'se‘ cited by
| Respondent can be distingﬁished factually in that it d'id not specifically deal
wi.th'a third trimester abortion. But more imporfénf at this-juncture is thaf

neither DOAH nor this Board has authority or 'ju'risdic;tion to rule on the"




constitutionality of a hFlori-da Statute. This eXEeption -should he rejected by
| t'he Board. |

11, Respondent takes exception to Conclusions of LaV\r'4Q and 42
contending that the ALJ departed from t'h.e essential requirements of IaW
| by‘ﬂnding that the termination of Patient R.W.’s fetus was a third trimester
termrnatron Respondents exception exclusrvely rehes upon the arguments
prevrously made in the earher exceptions and Petitioner also relles on its.
prior responses thereto. This exceptron should be re]ected by the Board.

12. Respondent takes exceptlon to Conclusmns of Law 40 and 42
'r;ontending that the enumerated items alleged as violations of the standard |
~ of care under section 458.331(1)(t) are’all Ieg'al obligations and are not
within the statutory definition of the "practice of meolicine.”.

" The AU found four bases for concluding that ReSpondent violated
the standard of care. Any one of those reasons should be sufﬂcrent to _’
sustain that conclusion. Not puttmg the patient into a hospltal before
| performtng a third trimester abortron and performlng said abortion at the
OWC facility are both directly related to proper medical treatment and are |

not merely documentation.
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The ALJ concluded that the standard of care for performing a third
tnmester abortron is set forth in Sections 390 0111 and 797.03, Flonda.
_Statutes Further the Department medical expert stated that complymg
.wrth Florida law in performing medrcal servrces is within the standard of
care. ,Petrtroner contends that mamtarmng records that justify the course of‘
treatment_ are an integral part of the ongoing treatment of a patient as
they provide - a history of symptoms “and v‘prior' treatment so that‘
inaporopriate' tr'eatment» (such .as 'contraindiCated | medicat'ions or
procedu‘res that may require pre-operative preparation) is not undertarkenr.

o The Barr case cited by Respondent is distinguishable. In reaching its
| dedsi_on in 4Barr, the court stated, "We believe th'e're is a'_significant
difference between improperly diagnosing "a »patient... and properly
diagnosing a patient, yet failing to properly document the actions taken on
the patient’s chart /" In this case, the Respondents action required
complrance Wlth a condition precedent, i.e., the preparation 'of a pre-
procedure, written cetrtification signed by two physicians attestino to the
medical necessity of the procedure to protect the mothers health.

Proceeding with the abortion without satisfying that pre-condition was

SHES © PENDERCRAFT, IV, M L., cages 2004-29805 ane 205-67224 e ic




found by the AL to be a below the standard of care. This exception should -
be rejected by the Board.

Exceptions to Denial of Attorney’s Fees

1. -Respondent ték‘es exceptioh to the AL's deniél of’.attorney’s
fees and costs claiming ferror" as a matter of law in interpretihg the
definition of "‘nonpre;\/ailng a.dverse party” under section 120.595(1)(e)3,
Florida Statutes. Respondent relies upon and incdrporates by referéhte his
Motioh beforé DOAH as fhe basis for this exception.

First, the ALJ held that the Motion for Attorney’s Fees was fatally

‘flawed by the fact that the Petitioner (the Department) is not a

“nonprevailing adverse paﬁy” as reqdirved by Section 120.595(1)(é.)3.
Petitioner recommends that the Board accépt the ALJ’s decision. Secohdly,
for our responses on the merits, ‘.the Depértmeht also incorporates by
reference its two DOAH docufnents filed .on-October 3 and 9, 2007. This |
exceptibh sh‘éuld be rejected b); the Board.

2. ‘Re'spondent takes éxception to the denial of attorney’s fees and
cqsts claiming error as a rhatter of law _by the AL). not setting a hearing for
the .purposes of taking evidence to determine whether Respondent wés_

entitled to attorney’s fees and costs under section 120.595(1)(e)3, Florida
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Statutes., Petitioner restates and . intorpofates into this response the
~response made in paragraph 1 of the exceptions to denial of attorney’s

fees, above. This exception should be rejected by the Board.

Exceptions to the Proposed Penalty

1. Respondent take exception to .tne propOsed Penalty contending
that the Board has no penalty guidelines set forth in its rules fer vielations
of Chapters 4390 and 797, Florida Statute’s,- as required by_Se&ion 456.079,
Florida Statutes, and nreéede'nt set fofth in Arias'u Dep't of Business and
" Profy Regu/ation, 710 So.Zd 655, 658 (Fla. '3d DCA), céuse dismissed, 718
'So.2d :167 (Fla. 1998). For the same reason set forth in the Respondent’s
exception, specifically, the referral to Rule 64B8-8001(g), F.A.C, a
~ guideline for an offe‘nse not specifically listed is contained therein, and this
| exeeptiOn. should be denied. Furt_he_r, the AL] sustained thfee counts finding ,
that the Respondent violated four statutory provisions, yet recommended
only a $10,000 fine, an amount that could have been assessed for any one
of the violations. This exception should be rejected by the Board.

2. Respondent takes exception .to the propo.sed penalty for the

assumed failure by the AL to consider the mi‘tligating factors in the record.”

The ALJ is not obligated to delineate the factors taken into consideration in
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recommending a penalty; nonetheless, the ALJ pbvioueiy did so in
. recommending only a $10,000 fine when $10,000 per eount (for a total of
$30,_000) could have been recommended. Each of the other recommended '
| Ape.nalty itemsv'is modest in severity considering that license rev'ocation or»a
Ionger susnension and probation were within the guidelines. This exception
shohld be rejected by the Boérd. |
| 3. -Respondent takes exception to the recommended 'penélty'
because it does not 'givehim credit for the fifteen months (15) that
Respondent has been suspended undet the Department'e Order of
Emergency Su'spensi‘on of August 10, 2006. Respondent th.en ela_ims there
s an established pr_actice by the Board of giving credit for “time served.”
The Department often recommends and the‘ Board often agrees
when eonsidering a settlement to credit time served. However, in ra
- Recommended Order»'from a» DOAH formalv hearing, the Board's usual
practace is to mltsate the recommended penalty on or after it files a Final
" Order. Consnstent wnth that practlce the Board should initiate the one year'
SUSPEension from the filing date of the Final Order. This exception should be

rejected by the Board.
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4, Re\;ponderit takes ekce’ption to any assessrﬁeh_t of the
Depattment’s costs under section 456:072(4), Florida Statutes. By sépérate
pleading, the Responden’t sets forth six obj_ect_it)ns to the Dé"parttnentfs |
* Motion to Assess Costs. The Petitioner’s respon'se tov those 'objetti'ons isr set
forth in a separate responsive pl_eadingv that - is - incorporated. h‘ereinl by
teference. Those Objections should be addressed and then a ruling, made
to this exception. This exceptlon should be re]ected by the Board

WHEREFORE Petitioner respectfully requests that thls Honorable

Board deny each of the Respondent’s exceptions in this case.

‘Respectfully Submitted,

Irving Levin#
Assistant General Counsel
~ DOH Prosecution Services Unit
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
. Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265
Florida Bar # 0822957
-~ (850) 245-4640 X8128
- (850) 245-4681 FAX
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE |

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has

~ been fUrnished via: O postage-paid U.S. Mail, O Hand-Delivery, O E-mail

and/of [ Facsimile Transmission to Kenneth J. Metzger, Esq., Fowler, »

White, Boggs, Banker, P.A., P.O. Box 11240, Tallahassee, Florida 32302,

and Kathryn Kasprzak, Esd. Fowler White Boggs Banker, P.A. 200‘ S.

- Orange Avenue, Suite 1950, Orlando, Florida 32801, this L&~  dayof

November, 2007.

TR

Irviné Le
Assistant General Counsel
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STATE OF FLORIDA ~  7Zallii Zihy
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH . .. to<n o C

'BOARD OF MEDICINE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
| | Petitioner,
v. " DOH CASE NO, 2005-67224

| DOAH CASE NO. 06-4288PL
JAMES S, PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D. o

Respondent.
_/

' MOTION TO ASSESS CO ‘
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 456.072(4)

COMES NOW the Department of Health, by and through undersigned
counsel, and moves the Board Of. Medicine for the entry of a Final Order
assessing costs against the Respondent for the investigation and
prosecution of this case in a;:cdrdance with Section 456.072(4),' Florida
Statutes (2005). As grounds therefore, the Petitioner sf:ates the following:

1. At its next regularly scheduled meéting, the Board of Mediciné
will take up for consideration the above-styled disciplinary action and will
enter a Final Order therein, - ‘

2. Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes (2005), states as follows: = |

In addition-tb any other discipline imposed through final

order, or citation, entered on or after July 1, 2001,
pursuant to this section or discipline imposed through
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final order, or citation, entered on or after July 1, 2001,
for a violation of any practice act, the board, or the
department when there is not board, shall assess costs:
related to the investigation and prosecution of the case.
Such’ costs related to the investigation and prosecution
include, but are not limited to, salaries and benefits of

~ personnel, costs related to the time spent by the attorney
and other personnel working on the case, and any other
expenses incurred by the department for the case. The
board, or the department when there is no board, shall
determine the amount of costs to be assessed after its
consideration of an affidavit of itemized costs and any
written objections thereto. .

3.  The investigation and prosecution of this case has resuited In
costs In the total amount of $81,123.41, based on the following itemized
statement of costs:

a. Total costs for Complaints $29.91

b. Total costs for Investigations $3,372.39

¢. Total costs for Legal $64,455.15

d. Total expenses $13,265.96 =
The Petitioner seeks an assessment of costs against the Reépondent in the’
amount of $81,123.41, as evidenced in the attached affidavit. (Exhibit A).

4. Should the Respondent file written 'object_ions to. the
assessment of costs, within ten ‘(10) days of the date of this motion,
specifying the grounds for the objections and the specific elements of the

‘costs to which the objections are made, the Petitioner requests that the

Board determine the amount of costs to be assessed based upon its




consideration of the affidavit attached as Exhibit A and .any timely-filed
written objections.

-S.  Petitioner fequests that the Board grant this motion and assess
costs in the a.mcinunt of $81,123.41 as supported by competent; substantial
evidence, This assessment of costs is in addition to any other discipline
imposed by the Board and is in accordance with Sectioh 456.072(4),_
Florida Statutes (2005), |

WHEREFORE, the Department of Health requests that the Board of
Osteopathic Medicine enter a Fihal Order assessing costs ‘against the
Respondent in the amount of $81,123.41,

DATED this__/<Z__ day of /Uwgu fer ___, 2007.

Respectfully submitted,

Irving Leyfhe™

. Assistant“seneral Counsel

o e ---—- - - --DOH-Prosecution. Services -Unit

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265
Florida Bar # 0233285
(850) 245-4640 Business
(850) 245-4680 Facsimile

2028 o s




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE A
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has

been furnished via: ’postage-paid U.S. Mail, O Hand-Delivery, O E-mail
and/or O Facsimile Transmission to .Kenneth J, Metzger, Esq. at Fowler,
White, Boggs, Banker, P.A., P.O. Box 11240, Tallahassee, Florida 32302,

and Kathryn Kasprzak, Esq. at Fowler, White, Boggs, Banker, P.A.; 200 S,

Orange Avenue, Suite 1950, Orlando, Florida 32801, this _/ -4 _déy of -

November, 2007. ; ) f

Iving Levind =+
Assistant Ggneral Counsel'
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AFFIDAVIT OF FEES AND COSTS EXPENDED -

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEON:

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared JAMES R.-
COOKSEY, who was sworn and states as follows::

1) My name is James R. Cooksey'.'

2) 1 am over the age of 18, competent to testify, and make this affidavit

upon my own personal knowledge and after review of the records at
the Florida Department of Health (DOH).

3) | am an Operations Management Consultant for the Consumer
Services Unit for DOH, The Consumer Services Unit is where all
complaints agsinst Florida health care licensess (e.g., medical doctors,
dentists, nurses, respiratory therapists) are officially filed. | have been
in my current job position for more than one year. My business

address is 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-75, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-3275

4) Asan Operahons Management Consultant, my job dutles include
reviewing data in the Time Tracking System and verifying that the
amounts correspond. The Time Tracking System is & computer
program which records and tracks DOH’s costs regarding the

investigation and prosecution of cases agalnst Florida health care
licensees. _

5) As of today, DOH's total costs for investigating and prosecuting DOH
case number 2005-67224 (Department of Health v. James Scott
Pendergraft, IV, M.D.) are eighty-one thousand one hundred and
twenty-three dollars and forty-one cents ($81,123.41).

8) The costs for DOH case number 2005-67224 (Department of Health v.
James Scott Pendergraft, [V, M.D.) are summarized in Exhibit 1 (Cost
Summary Report), which is attached to this document.

7) The ltemized costs and expenses for DOH cage number 2005-67224
{Department of Health v. James Scott Pendergraft, IV, M.D.) are
detailed in Exhibit 2 (itemized Cost Report and itemized Expense
Report and receipts), which is attached to this document.

8) The itemized costs as reflected in Exhibit 2 are determined by the
following method: DOH employees who work on cases daily are to
keep track of their time in six-minute increments (e.g., investigators

2030, oo -




and lawyers). A designated DOH employee in the Consumer Services
Unit, Legal Department, and in each area office, inputs the time 4
worked and expenses spent into the Time Tracking System. Time and
expenses are charged against a state health care Board (e.g., Florida
Board of Medicine, Florida Board of Dentistry, Florida Board of
Osteopathic. Medicine), and/ar a case. If no Board or case can be
charged, then the time and expenses are charged as administrative
time. The hourly rate of sach employee is calculated by formulas
established by the Department. (Ses the itemized Cost Report)

8) James R. Cooksey, first being duly swomn, states that he has read the
foregoing Affidavit and its attachments and the statements contained
therein are true and correct to the best of his knowledge and belief.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

State of Florida
County of Leon

Sworn to and subscribed before me this Al el day of JfODQF 2007,

by James R. Cooksey, who is personally known to me.

Notary Signature

B H\t:ll\; 7]

Name of Notary Printed

Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public:

DENGERITZEL ]
MY COMSSON DD 1131

[N}
o

)
%]
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'Complaint Cost Summary

Complaint Number: 200567224

Complainant's
Name;

Subject's Name:

DOH/AREA 7
PENDERGRAFT, JAMES SCOTT IV

’l ' *aeik Cost to Date *#*** l
! e __Hours ]L‘ Costs 1‘
[Complaint: 0.60] $29.91
Inyestigation: 52.90)| $3,372.39|
Legal: 486.55 $64,455.18
‘Com]_gliance: 0.00] $0.00
. wHR KT RNk bR Richhhfekkhn

Sub Total: 240.05 $67,857.4%
e b it

Expenses to Date: ' $13,265.96
Prior Amount: - $0.00
Total Costs ta Date: | $81,123.41

h.state.fl Imf[RMOOTIMETRAK/CSDETx_ ASE
gL:gL £00Z 9 AN
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FILED

STATEOFFLORiDA T DEPRRTMENT OF HEALTH

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ... §PUTY L ”"{;ao,,
BOARD OF MEDICINE VR
, - ' DATE LU 1201
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, '
'BOARD OF MEDICINE,
' Peﬁﬁoner,
vs. ' _ } : DOAH Case No. 06-4288PL

JAMES S. PENDERGRAFT, IV., M.D.,

' Respondent.
. /

RESPONDENT'’S RESPONSE AND OBJECTIONS TO
PETITIONER’S MOTION TO ASSESS COSTS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 456.072(4)

Respondent, James S. Pendergraft, IV, M.D. (“Resi)ondent” or “Dr. Pendergrafi”), by and -
throilgh,his undersigned counsel, pursuant to section‘456.072(4), Flonda Statutes, heréby files
this Response and Objections to _the Department’s Motion fo Assess Costs In Accordance With
Section 456.072(4) herein, and in support states:

1. On November 1,‘ 2007, the Department served by U. 8. Mail its Motion to Assess
Costs In Accordance With Sccﬁou 456.072 in this case. Attached to its Motion, the Departrgent
included the affidavit of one James R. Cooksey, a “Complaiﬂt Cost Summary,” a page that is

| entitled “HL Code Index,” which lists teﬁ ( 10) Departmént attbmeyé who purportedly worked on
this case, and eighteen (18) pages entitled “bonﬁdentia] Time Tracking System Itemized Cost by
Complaint.” ‘It appears that the inforfnation contained iﬁ these eigﬁteen pagés purports to be a
day-by-day tracking of the time spent by Department of Health employees in investigating and

prosecuting DOH case number 200567224.




~Objection T: Neither the Department nor the Bo@rd”‘hh‘s‘initiated'riiléfﬁ"akiﬁg’ proceedings

regarding “costs” under section 456.072({4), Florida Statutes.

2, | Respondent’s first objection to the Department’s Motion to Assess Costs uﬁder
section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, is that neither the Depafhnent nor the Board has initiated
rulemal,ciné reéardin_g these costs. The Departmeﬁt of Health has beefi told previously that the
process for _détermining ;:osts pursuant to its authority under section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, -

requires rulemaking. See Mohamed Ibrahim Abdel-Aziz, M.D. v. Department of Health, Board

of Medicine, DOAH Case No. 03-0295RU (Final Order filed on June 4, 2003).

3. Further, this Board has been ordered to cease rélying on any uﬁpromul__gated rules
for determining the appropriate costs to be assessed in disciplinary cases. Id In that Final
Order, the Administrative Law Judge fdund, however, that the Bba.rd is not prohibited from
assessing costs limited .to traditionally recognized costs, such as court reporter fees, Mpt :
costs, witness fees, and costs of service of process. See fn re quner, 737 So. 2d 1075 (Fla.
1999); Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Vote, 463 So. 2d 456 (‘FI@ 2d DCA 1985).

4, In the Abdel-Aziz Final Qrdér, the Administrative law judgé noted thai there are
ample examples which can be ﬁsed as a guide to the Departnient and the Boai‘d in prornuigating
rules to put physicians on notice as to what types of expensés are included in the phra_se"‘cbsts
related to the investigation and prosecutibﬂ of the case.” Yet, the Department and/or the Board
have failed to initiate rulemaicing so that physicians have sufficient notice as required by basic
due procesé. | _

’-5. No doubt the Department will assert that the statute provides such _guidanqe byi

further stating, “Such costs related to the investigation and prosecution include, but are not

. limited to, salaries and benefits of personnel, costs related to the time spent by the attorney and

other personnel working on the case, and any other expenses incurred by the department for the




1

case.” §456.072(4), Fla. Stat. “'HbWéi}cf,"f}iéi‘é"ﬁéié"bééh"ﬁé'fﬁléiﬁakihg' fé'géfdiﬁé"’thé definition

of fhe terms utilized therein, or the methodology by which' those costs are determined. .lnstead,
the Department offers the affidavit qf a Department employee to explain the purported way in -
which figures oﬁ an accompanying 18-page spreadsheet have been compiled. |

| 6. Because there is no rule that has gone through the apbropriate mlgma];ing pr§cess _
to eﬁsurc.its appropriateness and appiicability, the prima facie a_uthc;rity and credibility of this -

employeelto make the assertions in hi§ affidavit and the accuracy and methodology of the

‘generalized entries on the 18-page attachment has not been established. The Respondent objects -

to the assessment of costs under section 456.072(4), in the absence of the Department and/or the

Board promulgating appropriate rules.

Objection 1I: The Department’s interpretation and use of Section 456.072(4), Florida
Statutes, are unconstitutional, both facially and as-applied, and vielate basic principles of

due process, providing ne meanmg[ul notlce or opportunity to be heard on the the issue.

7. Without waiving any and all other ob_]ectlons, the prondent next ob]ects to the

assessment of costs under section 456.072(4) in this case because that statute provides
insufficient due process for the Department to prove and the Respondent to challénge the
asserted costs by ﬁxe Dei)artment. The procéss of affidavit aﬁd objections in the é@atute does not
provide sufficient process for determining whether the costs are reasonable and whether the
Department’s asserted “evidence” is sufficient to support the claim of “costs.” |

_ In the absence of a rule setting out a procedure for establishing the
appropriate amount of such costs, fundamental fairness requires
that the Board ...require Jthe Department] to submit to the Board
and to the Respondent an itemized listing of the costs for which
payment is requested and that the Respondent be given an
opportunity to contest the accuracy and reasonableness of the costs
before the Board determines the amount of costs the Respondent
will be required to pay.

L)




-

r

Department of Health, Board of Nursing v. Matus, No. 97-1911, 1997 WL 1053326
(Fla.Div.Adm.Hrgs.)(Recommended Order), cited in Department of Hea.’:h; Board of Medicine

v. Freshwater, No. 02-2576PL, 2002 WL 31440747 (Fla.Div.Adm.Hrgs.). .

8.  The Department’s filing of its Motion to Assess Costs with its attachments,

mailed on November 1, 2007, and not received by the Respondent until November 5, 2007,
hardly provides the Respondént his “oppoftlmity to be heard” oﬁ- ﬂzé issués of accuracy and
reasonableness ‘of the Department’s coéfs before the Board meeting at,which this case will be
hea'rd on November 30, 2007. A recqﬂtl appellate court commented on the Board’s current
practice of assessing costs by stating: “... [T]he Board [of Medicine] deéidéd the issue of
imposing a éost judgmeni against [the ph)‘/sician] without alléwing [the physician} any
opportunity td be heard.” Rupp v.'Départmeﬁt of Health, 936 So. 2d 790, 795 (Fla. 3d DCA
2007). o |

| 9. Further, there is no adequate due,prdcess‘whén there is no mechanism for
discovery or fact-finding, no requirement that this evidence be put on before the Administrative:
Law Judge at hearing, and there is no statutorily authorized mechanism ,fof the return of the
matter to the Administrative Law Judge. for such determinations. The statpte leaves ﬁis

determination to the Board, following the mere filing of the Department einployee’ s affidavit and

spreadsheet of alleged iternized costs and the Respondent’s written objections thereto.

10.  This lack of due process on the issue of costs is cs;_iecially glaring where, as here,
the “evidence” of such costs'is an affidavit of a Department employee who neither investigated
nor prasecuted this case, a compiter generated printbut of hours, codes, and generalized

descriptions of the purported “activity” of the investigators and prosecutors, and an apparently

“created” list of the names and staff codes of the attorneys who purportedly engaged "‘actiVity"




‘"7

on this ¢ase. Respondent objects to the Board’s assessment of costs under séction 456.072(4),

Fléﬁda Statutes, because of the lack of due process in the statutory provision which would allow

: for'meaningflﬂ‘ﬁoﬁce and opportunity to challenge the adequacy, accuracy, and methodology of

the Department’s motion, affidavit and attached documentation.

Objection IT]. The Department failed to allege that imposition of costs was one of the
penalties sought in this case and failed to put on any evidence during the administrative
hearing or anywhere else in the official record of this case reparding its asserted “costs”.

11, =~ Without wai\ﬁng all other bbjections,’ the Respondent next objects. to the -
assessment of costs under section 456.072(4) in this case because the Department failed to
include the imposition of costs as one of the penalties sought in this case and failed to present
any evidence on costs in the administrative hean'ng before the Administrative Law Judge.

12. In the  Administrative Complaint in this case, the Department pled for the
imposition of one or more of the following penalties: | -

...permanent revocation or‘suspension of Respondent’s license,

restriction of practice, imposition of an administrative fine, .
issuance of a reprimand, placement of the Respondent on .
probation, corrective action, refund-of fees billed or collected,

remedial education and/or any other relief that the Board deems

appropriate. - '

Administrative Complaint, page 19.
13. The Department did not place into evidence at the hearing before the

Administrative Law Judge proof of the costs of the investigation and prosecution that it had

incurred during the course of this matter. Although there was amp]e opportunity to do so, it was’

the Department’s decision not to do so, despite the fact that the Department is on nbtiée that
there are numerous challenges to this practice ongoing in other disciplinary cases like this one.

14. In her Recommended Order, because there was no evidence regarding costs
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presented at’ héaring, the Administrative Law Judge did riot recommend that any costs be =~

assessed against the Respondent, nor did she reserve jurisdiction or leave the fecord open for a
later determination on the issue of costs under sgctibn 456.072(4), Florida Statutes. Therefore,

the Respondent objects to the assessment of costs under section 456.072(4) because costs were

" not pled as a penalty sought, there was no evidence presented at hearing, and the AdJmmstrat:ve_

Law Judge did not mclude costs in her recommended pcna]ty

'Objection 1V, The Department is mvntmg the Board to commit appellate error by asking it

to consider matters with regard to penalty that are “new evidence.”

15.  Without waiving all other objections,' the Respondent next objeéts to the

.irnposition of costs under section 45‘6.072(4) in this case because the Department’s affidavit and

attached spreadsheet are impermissible “new evidence” being presented to the Board in
contravention of provisions of Chapter 120 governing these hearings. Section 120.57(1)(f),
Florida Statutes (2(505) defines the official “record” in administraﬁve cases “involving disputed

issues of material fact,” such as this one'. The nine (9) axhculated elements that may constitute

the record “governed by this subsection” do not amculate any item that could be interpreted as

' (f) The record in a case governed by this subsection shall consist only of:

All notices, pleadings, mo’uons, and intermediate rulings.

Evidence admitted.

Those matters officially recognized.

Proffers of proofand objections and rulings thereon.

. Proposed findings and exceptions,

Any decision, opinion, order, or report by the presiding officer.

- All staff memoranda or data submitted to the presiding officer during the hearing or
prior to its disposition, after notice of the submission to all parties, except
communications by advisory staff .as pcrrmtted under s. 120.66(1), if such
communications are public records. :

8. All matters placed on the record after an.ex parte communtcation. .
9. The official transcript. :
§120 57(1)(f), Fla. Stat.

=N Bl e




" githiotizing the additional evidence SGught 16 be presented t the Board in this casé in the formof ™

the Department’s affidavit and its attached itemization.

16.  Under section 120.57(1)(f), (k) and (1), Florida Statutes, the Board is restricted to

considering only that evidence aaduced at hearing and may not base any determination in its
fial order oé any evidence that was not before the Administrative Law Judge at the formal
a:dm.in‘istmti\‘/e hearing. SeevLieberr.na-n v. Department of Proféssioﬁal Regulation, 573 So. 2d
349 (Fla. 5™ DCA 1991). |

17.  Furtber, in its roview of the decision of the Administrative Law Judge, the agency
is not authorized to reopen the record to. receive aldditiénal evidence, and make additional
ﬁndiﬁgs. Lawnwood Medical Center, Inc. v. Agency for‘ Health Care Administration, 678 So. 2d
421,425 (Fla. 1% DCA 1996), citing Henderson Signs v. Florida Department of Transportation,
397 So. 2d 769, 772 (’fla 1% DCA 1981).

18.  An administrative agency, 'su_ch as the Board of Medicine, mayinot use its power
to take official recognition as a device to circumvent the Administrative' Law J ﬁ'd ge’s findings of
fact by building a new record on which to make new findings. Lawnwood, supra, citing Florida
Departmént of Transpor'tation v. JW.C. Co., Inc. 396 So. 2d 778 (Fla,' 1" DCA 1981). This is
especiz'ﬂ]y 80, whgre, as herein, the evidence sougﬁt to be introduced could, in the exeréise of due
diligence, have been offered at the original hearing. J W.C.,, supra, at 786.
| 19.  The assessment of costs under secﬁon 456.072(4) has been found to be a
© “penalty” by an Adrninistratjve Law Judge:

The [Department] is specifically authorized to assess prosecuiorial
costs by Subsection 456.072(4), Florida Statutes (2005), which
states that costs shall be assessed “[iln_addition to any other
discipline imposed through final order,” clearly indicating that

costs are assessed as a form of disciplinary penalty, not simply to
reimburse the governmental agency for expenses. -




Deparim.ent '7 of Health, Board of | Pharmacy v. Bm-xs'quet, 2907_ WL é300734
(Fla.Div.Admin Hrgs.). | |

20.  Evidence sought to be admitted before the Board on the issue of pcnelty' is
eoe31dered “new ev1dence” that should bave been con31dered by the Administrative Law Judge,
who is charged with formulating . the recommended penalty. See Ong v. Department of
Professional Regulation, 565 So. 24 1384, 1_387 (Fla. 5% DCA...1'990) (mitigating facts must -
already be within the record before it can be relied upon by the Board in modifying a .
recommcnded ﬁenalty); Libby Investigations v. Dépértment of State, Division of Licensing, 685
So. 2d 69 _(Fl& 1" DCA 1996)-(reversible crror 10 increase penalty where 'no evidence in the
record before the Division that the Administrative Law Judge found aggravating circumstances).

21. Thus, evidcnce in support of “facts” regarding agéavaﬁon or mitigation of tﬂe
penalty, or in this case, an addmonal element of the penalty. must be of record before the
Administrative Law Judge in order to be consndered in her recommended penalty and in order to
be considered by the Board in rejecting or modifying the penalty upward or downward. Because
the “facts” in support of the assessment of costs under section 456. 072(4) were not presentecl
before the Administrative Law Judge, ‘the “facts” as presented in the Department s Motion,
affidavit and its attachments are outside the record created before the Administrative Law Judge

and inay not be considered by the Board in assessing costs as part of the penalty.?

2 However, this does not prohibit the Board: from being provided and considering its own
decisions in observance of the legislatively dictated principle of administrative stare decisis.
Gessler v. Department of Business and Professional Regulation, 627 So. 2d 501, 504 (Fla. 4"
‘DCA 1993), cause dismissed, 634 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1994) (“[While ...agencies...may not be
bound to follow prior decisions to the extent that the courts are bound by precedent, it is
nevertheless apparent the legw]ature intends that there be a pr1nc1ple of administrative - stare
demsxsm Florida.”™)




""Objection V. The Department is requesting an increase to the recommended penalty = |

without record evidence for the Board to cite to under its review standard in section -
120.5791)(1), Florida Statutes.

22.  Without waiving all other objections, the Respondent next objeéts to the
Department’s Motion to Assess Costs under Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, because the
Department is inviting the Board to consider an increase ih penalty without the record evidence

below to cite-in accordence with the Board’s statutory standard of review. Section 120.57(1)(l),

Florida Statﬁtm, limits the Board’s consideration of the Administrative Law Judge’s

recommended penalty by stating:

The . [Board] may accept the recommended penalty in a

recommended Order, but may not reduce or increase it without a

review of the complete record and without stating with

particularity its reasons therefor in the order, by citing to the record

in justifying the action.
Thus, if there is nothing in the record before the Administrative Law Judge, no documentary or
testimonial evidence regarding these costs, the Board may not increase or decrease the penalty‘

herein by adding the section 456.072(4) costs pursuant to the Department’s Motion to do so.

23, Under section 120.57(1)(j) and relevant case law?, costs must be established by

clear and convincing evidence presented by the Department at hearing before the Administrative -

Law Judge in order to be considered and included in the Judge’s recommended penalty. It is
only on the record cfeated in the hearing below that the Board may either accept, reject or
modify the penalty recommended by the Administrative Law Judge. If there is no evidence put

on the record at hearing regarding the costs, and if there is no assessment of costs in the penalty

} Department of Banking and F inance v. Osborne Stern and Co., 670 So. 2d 932 (Fla. .
1996); Ferris v. Turlington, 510 So. 2d 292 (Fla.. 1987).




" recommended by the Adminisirative Law Judge, the assessment of such costs by the Board is |

contrary to the process due under the Administrative Practice Act, 'Chapter 120, Florida Statutes.

Ol_)iection_VI. The Department’s Motion to Assess Costs, Affidavit and Summary of Costs
are insufficient to prove the amount of reasonable costs expended or necessary to prosecute .
this case. ‘

24, Without waiving all ;nher objections, mé Respondém objects to thie Department’s
Motion to Assess Costs under secﬁon 456.072(4), Florida Stétutes b@me the attachments to the
Motion, offered as evidence of the Depaxtnént’s cqsts in this case, are ﬁemsay evidence. Asout-
of-court stat,emex#s offered to prove the truth of the ma&ers- asserted therein,. these hearsa'y
documents have not been shown» to be trustworthy and accufat’e representations of the
information contained therein. “Hearsay evidence may be used for the purpose of supplementiné
or explaining other evidence, but it shall not bé sufﬁcient in itself to support a finding unless it
would be admissible over objection in civil actions.” §120.57(1)(c), Fla. Stat. |

| 25.  Further, there has been no showing that these documents are éxceptions to the
hearsay rules of evidem;e sqch that the Board could rely upon them to make a finding, an act
which has already been shown to be out of the Board’s authority under the provisions of Chapter
120. There has been no demonsﬁation that these attachme#ts and the itemiz&ﬁéns included
therein represent the actual asé@esable costs of the investi gatioﬁ and prosecution incurred by.the
Department in this case. See generally Juste v. «bepartmenr of Health and Rehal;ilizative
Services, 520 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 5" DCA 1988); Johnson v. Department of Health and
Rehabilitative Services, 546 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 1¥ DCA 1989).

26.  Specifically, the 18-page “Time Tracking System” spreadsheet attached in

support of the Department’s Motion is devoid of any information to verify the expenditures it is

10




' "’alleg’éd 10 represent. Ttéms of alleged éxpepai‘t{ﬁés"do' ot specify the work being done except in
thé most generalized language. The “codes™ purporting to identify the employee who performed
the work must be matched to a separate Jlist that purports to accurately portray which codev
éomésponds to what emﬂoycc. These documents and their cbment do.not give sufficient detail
to knb\;v what. work was performed, who performed the work, and whether that work was
rgasomble ar;d necessary to the invés’dgation and prose@fion of this case. Nor do these hearsay
documents explain why it took ten (10) Department attorneys to wotk on thx;s case, and why the
involvemént of so many of the Department’s legal employees was réasonable or nec&eéary for
this matter. |

27.  Therefore, the Board should decline to rely upon the hearsay documents supplied
" by the Department as proof of the allegéd assessable coéts in this case. The Respondent objects
. to the Department’s Motion and its attachmenfs, and each an(i every‘ item contained‘therein, as

being hearsay insufficient to support any findings on the issue of assessable costs by the Board..

WHERE_FORE, for the foregoing reaéonS, Respondent, James S. Pendergraft, IV, M.D.,
respectfully requests that the Board of Medicine deny the Department’s Motion to Assess Costs
In Accordance With Section 456.072(4).

Respectfullysubmitied,

Fowler White Boggs Banker P.A.
200 South Orange Ave., Suite 1950
Orlando, Florida 32801

(407) 406-5515

(407)406-5555 (fax)

1




Kenneth J. Metzger
Florida Bar No. 0341215
Fowler White Boggs Banker, P.A.
101 North Monroe St., Suite 1090
~ Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 681-4245
- (850) 681-6036 (fax)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy.,of the foregoing was forwarded by

electronic transmission for filing to R. Sam Power, Clerk, Department of Health. 4052 Bald

Cypress Way, Bin C-01, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3201 and to Irving Levine, Assistant
General Counsel, Department of Health, Prosecution Services Unit, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin
C-65, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265, with a hard copy to follow by ovemighf mail delivery,

this 12th day of November, 2007.

el L. Rasfodk, mﬁq’uir;; 7 )
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EILED

. - - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
7 DEPUTY CLERK
STATE OF FLORIDA | cua: {irmy X -Caomicerny.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH oxre Azewa 0
BOARD OF MEDICINE |
' DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH |
BOARD OF MEDICINE, )
Petitioher, -
V. | | DOH Case 2005-67224 .

DOAH Case No. 06-4288PL
JAMES S. PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D. e .

Respondent.
/

PETITIONER’S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE
' AND OBJECTIONS TO PETITIONER’S MOTION
TO ASSESS COSTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH

SECTION 456.072(4)

APetitioner, Department of Health ("Department”), by and through
uhdersigned counsel, files this Response to Respondent’s Response and
.Objections to the Department’é Motion _tE) Assess Costs in Accordance 'With
Section 456;072(4),and iri support states: |

1.  On November 1, 2007, the Department served ité Motion to
’ Assess Costs in this case. The Department attaeh_ed to its Motion a day-by-
dey tracking of the time spent by the Department in investigating and
prosecuting Respondent. The Department attached -in ‘support of the |

Motion an affidavit regarding investigative costs, & Departmental




“Complaint Cost Summary”, a list of attorneys who worked -on the
'brosecution of Respondent, and ‘the Department’s “Confidential Time
Tracking System and Itemized Cost” (see, Itemized Cost Report). - |

Response to Objection I Neither the Department ‘nor the Board is
required to initiate rulemaking proceedings regarding “costs” under the

current statutory provisions contained  in Section 456.072(4), Florlda ‘
Statutes (2004). : |

2. The issue of costs is governed by Section 456.072(4), Florlda/
Statutes (2004), Wthh provides:

In addltlon to any other discipline imposed through final order,
or citation, entered on or after July 1, 2001, under this section
~ or discipline imposed through final order, or citation, entered
on or after July 1, 2001, for a violation of any practice act, the
board, or the department when there is no board, shall assess
costs related to the investigation and prosecution of the case.
The costs related to the investigation and prosecution include,
but are not limited to, salaries and benefits of personnel, costs
related to the time spent by the attorney and other personnel
working on the case, and any other expenses incurred by the -
department for the case. The board, or the department when
there is no board, shall- determine the amount of costs to be
-assessed after its consideration of an affidavit of itemized costs
and any written objections thereto. In any case where the
board or the department imposes a fine or assessment and the
fine or assessment_ is not paid within a reasonable time, the
reasonable time to be prescribed in the rules of the board, or
the department when there is no board, or in the order
assessing the fines or costs, the department or the Department
of Legal Affairs may contract for the collection of, or bring a -
civil action to recover, the fine or assess costs.




3. This secﬁon obviates the need for the Department or the Board
to engage in ruleméking_ as qéSerted by Respondent and supersedes thé_
final order ‘entered in 'Depé/tmént of Health v. Mohamed Ibrahim Abdel- |
- Aziz, M D. .v. bepartment of Health, Board of Medicine, 'DOAH Case No..' 03- | |

0295RU cited by Respdhdent in sup‘pdrt of hif objection. Section
'456.072(4‘),’ Florida Statutes (2004), Was arﬁendéd, effective, Septémbef
15,2003, to address the holding in the above-cited case.

' 4 - Further, Respondent has nﬁissed’his opportunity to assé,rt that
'thev Department’s Motion to Assess Costs is basedl on'an unadopted rule.
-~ (See S_ectio_n' 120._57(1)(e.)1,;FIOrida Sfatutes (2007)). The Department's
| Noti.ce_ of Assessment of Costs which was attached to .'bot.h the -
. ,Admihistrative Complaint 'and the Amended Administrative Complaiht
clearly placed Respondent on notice that the Department has incurred
| cbsts related to the.-investigation énd 'pfosecution of this matter and thaf
the Board shall assess costs related to the investigation.and prosécution of
' thi.s4 caéé in addition to any other discipline imposed. Therefore,
Respondent had- ’a 'resp-onsibility under Section 120.569(2), Florida |
Statutes, to initiate a pr'oceeding before the Division of Administrative
Hearingé asserting that the Department’s’ Process fof‘determinin'g costs

.Cons:ti,tute's an unadopted ruie. Had Respondent followed the appropriate




-pr_ocedure, this issue would have been raised in the appropriate forum.
- Now, .before'the Board of'Medicine is not the time or pl'ace to raise tne
issue of an unadopted rule for the fi rst time. o
5. | Respondent relies on In1 re Hapner 737 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1999)
in support of his assertlon that these costs may not be imposed because |
they are not tradrtronally recognized costs, such as court reporter fees,
transcnpt costs, witness fees and costs of service of process However,
Hapner is not appllcable to the case at hand; In Hapner the» Judicial -
Qualifications Commission A(JQC.) asked the Florida S“upremé Court to assess
costs in a disciplina'ry.-proiceeding against,a judge and asked that costs
include attorney fees and travel costs. t’he Cou'rt.note'd th_at 'the Florida'
- Constitution provided for the recovery of “costs of | investigation and
‘prosecution” - language simi_lar'to thevﬂ-lanouage that existed prior to 2004
,- in Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes. The Court held that be'c.ause the
constitutionis silent’as to which costs in particular may' be assessed neither :
attorney fees nor travel costs may be awarded under the limited governmg |
- !anguage contamed in the constitution. In contrast the language contained
in Section 4567072(4), Florida Statutes, is much more expansive and
'pronides, “including but not limited to, the salaries and 'beneﬂts of

personnel, costs refated to the time spent by the attorney and other

P
90,




peréo_nnel working on. the casé, an_d any other expenses incurred by the
department for the cése.’f For these reasons, ’th.'e holdihg in Hapneris not
applicable fo the issues raised regarding costs in this case.

6.. .Whilé not'dispositive_ 'of.Res'p_ondent’s Objettion, Respondent |
| ,erroneéusly ’svtates'that there hés been no_- requifed rulenﬁaking fegarding
the accuracy and» methodology of t;Wé Itemized Cost. Report to tﬁe cosf
affidavit. In fact, thé Dep'arfmént's method_ology' and »time—tracking report
‘were deemed not to require rule—méking in the above-cited case.

7. vNeithevr‘ the Department nor the Board is-required to initiate
rUlemaking,regardjng costs. Therefdre‘, Respondent’s ObjéctiOn I should be
_rejelded. | | '

Response to Objection II: Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, is
constitutional. '

‘8. In Obj;actic;n 11, ‘Réspondent asserts that the Board's
in"t'erpreta'tio'n and ‘use of Section 456.072(4), Florida St-atutés, in assessing
costs fails to provide Respondent With édequate due p'rocess. It is well
established that the Board of Medicine is without éuthority to declare a

_ statute‘ anonstitutioﬁal éither faciaﬂy or as applied. Th'ér‘efore,

Respondent’s .Objection IT should be rejected.




Response to Objection III: Assessment of costs is not a penalty and

therefore requires no evidence be adduced during the administrative

- hearing.

9. ‘The Florida Legislature has clearly defined the p’en’alties for
violation of any applicable -practice act."'Sectibn 456.072(2), Florida

Statutes, provides: .
.

When the board, or the department when there is no board,

finds any person guilty of the grounds set forth in subsection

(1) or of any grounds set forth in the applicable practice act,

including conduct constituting a substantial violation of

subsection (1) or a violation of the applicable practice act which

occurred prior to obtaining a license, it may enter an order
imposing one or more of the following penalties:

(a) Refusal to certify, or to certify with restrictions, an
application for a license. ) :

(b) Suspension or permanent revocation of a license.

(¢) Restriction of practice or license, including, but not limited
to; restricting the licensee from ‘practicing in certain settings,
restricting the licensee to work only under- designated
- conditions or in certain settings, restricting the licensee from
“performing or providing designated clinical and. administrative
services, restricting the licensee from practicing more than a
designated number of hours, or any other restriction found to
be necessary for the protection of the public health, safety, and .
welfare. :

(d) Imposition of an administrative fine not to exceed $10,000
for each count or separate offense. If the violation is for fraud
or making & false or fraudulent representation, the board, or
the department if there is no board, must impose a fine of
$10,000 per count or offense.- - .




. _(e) Issuance of a repnmand or letter of concerni.

(f) Placement of the licensee on probation for a penod of time .
and subject to such conditions as the board, or the department
- when there is no board, may specify. Those conditions may
include, but are not limited to, requiring the licensee to
undergo treatment, attend continuing education courses,
submit to be reexamined, work under the supervision of
another licensee, or satisfy any terms which are reasonably
tailored to the violations found.

(g) Corrective action.

- (h) Imposition of an administrative fine in accordance with s.
- 381.0261 for violations regarding patient rights.

() Refund of fees billed and collected from the patient. or a
- third party on behalf of the patient.

() Requirement’ that the practltroner undergoes remedial
- education. .

10. As is clear from a com'parison of thislanguage to that f‘ounclk in»
~ Section 456. 072(4), Florida Statutes as quoted in paragraph 3 above, the
legxs\ature drew a clear d|st|nctron between what constrtutes penaltles to
'lbe imposed following a finding of gunlt and what constitutes costs to be
assessed subsequently. . ' |

11. Because costs are not a potential penalty to be constdered by
the Administrative Law Judge (A‘LJ-), and because costs are solely rr;ithin

the discretion of the Board, evidence regarding costs is improper in the

“administrative hearing before the ALJ. Therefore, contrary to Respondent’s




claim, the Department had no obligation to offer evidence regarding t:osts'
~at that stage of the proceedings and Respondent’s Obj_e'ction'III should be
rejected. |

Response to Ob]ectlon IV The Department is not offering “new
‘evidence” in regard to the Recommended Order

12, ReSpondent mistakenly asserts that the Departments afF davnt
‘and attached spreadsheet filed in support of its Motion to Assess _Cos‘ts‘ :
constitutes impermissible “new e’vidence".under-Chap_ter' 120. Once again,’
Respondent is confusmg the Boards consxderatton of the Recommended
Order, which is controlied exclusuvely by the record as defi ned in Sectlon |
| 120.57(1)(f), Florida Statutes, with the Board’s subsequent cons}deratron of -
the De‘partm_ent’_s ‘Mot‘ion to Assess Costs, which is controlled exclusively by
Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes. |

13. The cases cited_ by Responde_nt in support of his.argument that
~ the Department’s Motion to Assess CostS' cons_titutes new evidence, have
no relevance to this matter. The cases cited byv Respondent, L/ebér/ﬁan V.
Department of Professional éegu/atfon, 573 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 5™ DCA 1991)
and Lawnwood Medical Center, Inc. V. 'Agency, for | Héa/th Care‘

Administration, 678 Sc. 2d 421 (Fla. 1% DCA 1996), address attempts to

“offer evidence that under Chapter 120 clearly should have been presented




to -and considered‘ by the administrative law judge hearing the cases at
iséue. As stated above, the 'covnsideration’and 'determin’ationv of costs in this
case are nOt governed by Chapter 120 bot are governed. by Section |
: 456.072(4), 'Iélorida Statutes, and are 'solely within the purview .of the
authonty of the Board of Medicine. | |
14; The Department is - mrndful of the exrstence of Board of

Pharmacy v. Bousquet, 2007 WL 2300784 (Fla.Div.Admin. Hrgs ) However
the Department's position is that the decision is contrary to the plaln
language of Section 456.072, .Florida Statutes, Therefore,the Department |
'asse‘rts- that t'hi.s cited DOAH case has no precedential val'ue.

k | 15. The Department iis not offering “new evidence” that shod_ld
have been offered before the ALJ ae part 'of the record of that proceeding.
Therefore, t{espondent’s Objection"IV' should be rejected.

| Response to Objection V. The Department is not requesting an mcrease
in the recommended penaity. . ,

~16. For the same reasons discussed in the Department’s Response
to Objection 4 above, the Department asserts that assessment of costs
does not constitute a penalty. Therefore, the issue of the assessment of .

costs is not an issue before the ALI, is not part of the Recommended




Order, and, as stated abové, is solely 'withiri the discrétio\nv of the Board of
Medicine. | | |
17. The FIorida_LegisIature' has established a proceduré by which
vthé costs of investigation and prosec'ution»of 5 disciplinary ésé are fo be
assesséd. That procedure requires the Bdard to “determine the amount of
costs to be assessed aftér its consideration Qf an affidavit of itemized costs
.anc_j any written obje\ction's thereto.” The Department has deIoWe‘d"tIﬁat
proéedure in fhjs case. | |
Response to Objection VI Thé Department’s Motion to Assess Costs,'_
Affidavit and Summary of Costs are sufficient for the Board to determine
costs. |
18. -First, Respondent asserts that fhe_ Depar’trhent offers only
hearsay evidence in support of its Motion to Assess .Costs. Respondent is
incorrect. The afﬁdavit andlltemized Costv Report is genuine ahd reliable
and therefore is self—authenticéting pursucjmt to Section 90.90.2(4),. FI'orida
Statutes, as copy of an official prIic record, report or ‘e_ntrry, including_date
compilations, certified as 'correcft by the cu‘stodian or other person
authorized to make the certifi_catibh. Because thé document is authentitfi_t

is also admissible as a business record exception to the hearsay rule -

- pursuant to Section 90.803(6) and (8), Florida Statutes. The document is




unquestionably a record of regularly conducted budiness éctivity by the

Department.

19. Second, Respondent asserts that the Department’s “documents

. and their content do not give sufficient detail t0"know' what work Wwas

p_erformed, who  performed the work, and whether that work was
reasonable and necessary to the investigation and prosecution of this
case.” However, the issue is not whether the work was reasonable or
necessary to the investigation and prosecution of the case. Secti‘c‘)n'
456.072(4), Florida Statutes, requires that the Board assess the costs
related to the investigation and prosecution of the case and prbvides: |
. the costs related to the investigation and prosecution

include, but are not limited to, salaries and benefits of

personnel, costs related to the time spent by the attorney, and

other personnel working on the case, and any other expenses

incurred by the department for the case. :

20. While the Board shall assess costs, the Board also has the

/ ‘ : : : ,
discretion to determine the amount of costs to be assessed after its
cohsideration of the affidavit of itemized costs and written objections
theret_o. Therefore, the reasonableness and necessity of the costs are

properly raised before the Board makes its determination of the amount of

costs to be assessed.




WHEREFORE, for the foregoung reasons Respondents ObJectrons to
Petmoners Motion to Assess should be rejected and Petltloners Motlon to .
Assess Costs inf-Accordance with Section 456.072(4) should be granted.

* Respectfully submitted,
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